(T "\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

|

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Underwater Technology

PAM Portable

Operation Manual

Applied Acoustic Engineering Ltd
Marine House, Marine Park
Gapton Hall Road

Great Yarmouth NR31 ONB

United Kingdom

(T) +44(0)1493 440355

(F) +44(0)1493 440720

@ general@appliedacoustics.com
@ www.appliedacoustics.com



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ J APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 2 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual

PAM-3510-8000/13

[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS

\V Vo

An AAE Technologies Group Com,

pany

Revision History

Issue Ch[\?gge Reason for change Date
A N/A Draft Issue 15/02/12
B N/A First Release 09/03/12
1 N/A Final Release 15/11/12
> 1332 Omitted _3510 unit weight and dimensions added. 08/05/13

Other minor amendments.
Addition of 529 Release Commands
Addition of Compatt Commands
3 1454 Addition of LF Compatibility 29/04/14
Addition of dunker model 3191
Other minor amendments
Addition of Pinger
4 1480 | Addition of IXBlue 16/06/14
Add extra channels to Sonardyne Beacon setup
5 1493 Updated Option Code information 16/07/14
6 1507 Amendments to 15xx release information 18/08/14
7 1533 V-Nav section expanded 03/10/14
8 1642 Addition of 1439 Switch Release beacon commands 03/06/15
9 1753 Addition of 1439E Switch Release beacon commands 26/05/16
10 1805 Addition of REL.-1450 Release beacon commands and internal 13/01/17
battery charge time
Addition of E2270- PAM heater operation
1 1811 Amendment of 319X weight specification 10/03/17
12 1862 Addition of 1439 RX / TX Information 04/08/17
13 1939 Amendments to 15xx Release for 2™ generation operation 21/02/18

Page 3 of 90




[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13 \ -/ \n AR Technolagies Group Company
Table of Contents

REVISION HISTORY ....oiiiiiiiiiiietirinssstesssssssessssssss s sssssse s sssssss s ssssss e s asssssasasssnsesasssnsesasssnsesssssnnesssssnnesssssnnenssssnnenss 3
1. INTRODUCTION TO THE 3510 PAM PORTABLE..........coo s 8
FEATURES / COMPATIBILITY .. eettuueteeeeeeeeetteee e e e e e eeettaaeeeeeeeeee st e e aeeeseeesasannaeeeesesstasannaeaesesssssannsaeeeeeeesssnnnnseaeeeees 8
OPTIONAL FEATURES / COMPATIBILITY ....eeeeieitteeeeeeeeeeeeetee e e e e e e e eeetaaaeeeeeeeeee st e e eeeeeeesasann e eeaeseessssanneeeeeeeensnnnn 8
2. SYSTEM DESCRIPTION ...t ems e ssms s e s ms e e s e e s mame e e e e ea e e mmme e e e s sa e mmnnn e e eaaan 9
[ 1Y ST L @0 N T T = ] N SRR 9
MODEL 3102 TEST TRANSDUCER......ccctttttttttttttetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetttatetatttttatetttetetetetetatateteteteteretetetetereeeaee 9
MODEL 3190/1 TRANSDUGCER ......cceiiutttitieeeeeeeetttteeeeaeseaaataaaeetaeeaaaasasssaeaaaeesaansabaeeeaaesssasssseseeaaseesasssnneeeeeesaannns 9
3. CONNECTIONS AND INSTALLATION ... smn s mmss e s mn s e s s a e e e e s nnn 10
MODEL 3190 DEPLOYMENT OPTIONS ....tettteeiieiuutttteeeeeesasstsaseeeaessaaasssseeesaesssaassssssesaesssaassssanseesssssnsssseseeesssnsnnes 11
POWER UP...c ettt oo ettt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eate e e e e e e e e eeaaaa e eeeeeeessaaaneeeeeeeessnaannnnns 12
FRONT PANEL INDICATORS ....covttiieeeeeeeeeeette e e e e e e e eetee e e e e e e e e eee e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeaeseeetaaaseeeeeeesstanaaeeeeeeeessnnnnnnnns 12
Lo N I = | = I 2 =N o T 12
Low TEMPERATURE OPERATION- MODEL E2270........ccooieeeeeee ettt e e eeeee e e e e e e e e eenae e e e eaeaeees 12
POWER UP BELOW 2°C ...ttt e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eetaa e e e e e e e e setananeeeeeeeessnnnnnnnns 12
FRONT PANEL INDICATOR ... .coeittiiee e eee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e aaa e e e e e e e e eetasa e eeeeeeesstanaeeeeeeeesssnnnnnnns 12
L 0 1 = N [ 13
OVERVIEW ...ttteeieeeeeeeiteee et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e aabeeeeaaeee s staseeeeeeeeesssteseeeeeeeaeeassteaeeeaee e s nsssseseaaaeesaansssseeeaaessennssnnnes 13
PARAMETER EDITING .....cititiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeteeee et et ettt ettt eeeeeeetetetetetetetetetetetetetatatatatetatetatatatatatatatatatataeatataeaeaaaeaeeees 14
F1 TRANSPONDER TESTING ....cttttttittititeteteeeeeeetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetatetatatetatetatetetatetetatetetetetetetetatetereeeeeteeeen 15
F2 DEPTH AND RANGING FUNCTIONALITY .eetttititiiiiieiteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesteseeetetetetateteteteteteteteteteteteteterereeerareeeens 17
RANGING TRANSMIT PARAMETERS .....uiiieiiietetteeeeeeee e eeetaae e e e e e e e eeataaeeeaeseeetasaaeeeeeeesstasnaaeaeseeesnsnnnaeeeeeeennes 17

4 CHANNEL RANGING CONTROL .....cettttuieeeeeeeeeeetees e e e e e e e eeeaaea e e e e e e e e eeeta e e e eee s e e e aata e eeeeeeeesasannseeeeeeessraanneeeess 18

V NAV RANGING CONTROL ...uuueeeeeieeitee e e e e e e eeeeeee e e e e e e e eeetaa e e e e e e e e e e et aaeeeeseeeaatann e eeaeseresasanseeeeeeessrannnneeeess 20
V-NAV SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ....cotttuuieeeeeeieeettteeeeeeeeeeeetaaaeeeeeeeeeeetaaaaeeeeseeetasaaeeeeeeererasaaeeeeeeersrannaaeeeess 20

A N VNV =0 1] (0] N[ R 21

F1: DEPLOYMENT LOGGING ... ..cceiitetteeeeee e ettt e e e e e e e et ee e e e e e e e e eeetee e e e e e e s e eetataseeeeeseessannaeeeeeeesnsannaeeaeeennes 21

F2: SERIAL CONTROL RANGING ......uutiiiieiiiiiiiieite e e e e ettt et e e e e e et aeeeeeesesasabaaeeeaeeesaanasbaaeeaaeessannsnrneeeaaeesans 22

F 3. COMMAND ...coiiiiiiit ettt e e e ettt e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e st et eeeeeeeeeassbaseeeaeeesaaasstaeeeeaeeesaasssanseeaasesaanssnrnneeaanesanns 22
107011V 1. USSP PRPPR 23
PINGER. ... 23

F3 RELEASE FUNCTIONALITY ..tetttttttieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeetetetetetetetetetatetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetetereteteeeteeeen 24
LA |l T I XS 1V = 24
RELEASE CHANNEL SETUP .....iiiiiitieeee e e e e e eeeeee e e e e e e e e eeeaea e e e e e e e e e eataaeeeee s e e e tssan e eeeeseentasnnaeeeseeesnsannaeeaeeennes 24
) =1 7N = 27
IEXX RELEASE IMIENU. ...ttt e e et e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eae b e e e e e eeessaann e eeaeeesesannnnaeeens 27

e 07011V 1 NN 1 R 28

F2 RELEASE FUNGCTIONS ....cuiiiiiieitte e e e oot e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eet e e e e e e s e e e taba s eeeeeseessannaaeeeseeesnsannaeeaeeennes 29
Y N ] = =1y R 29

B AT TERY ST ATUS ... iitittieie e et e ettt ettt e e e e e e et e b eeeeaeeeesaaataeaeeeeaesaassbaeeeeaeeesaassstaseeaaeeesaassssaseeaasessasssrnneeaanesanns 30
ARIM COMMAND. ... .uttteteee et e eettt et eee e e e e eettaeeeeaeeaaaaaatseeeeeaeesaaasstaseeaaeessastsseeeeaeeassasstsseesaeessaasssaseeeaeesaansssrens 30
FIRE COMMAND ...ceiitttteeetteeeeeetteee e ettt eeeatteeeesteeeeesbeeeeeaabeeeeeaateeeeeamteeeeeamteeeeeanteeeeeanbeeeeeansaeeesanseeeesanenneeans 31

L ) A 1D S = 1 N USRS 32
FA COMPATT MENU......cciitiitiiie e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e eeaaeeeaaaatsseeeaaeeaeaassbaeeeaaeeesasssseeeaeeeeaaanssssneeaeeeaannnns 33
SET COMPATT ADDRESS ... ciiiittieeeeeeeeeeeeteae e e e e e et eee e aeeeeeeeeetat e eeeeseestasaeeeseessstaeeeeeeeesrannnseeeeeensnrannns 33
SYSTEM COMMANDS ....euuieeeeeeeette e e e e e e e ettt ea e e e e e e e e eeattaaeeeeeseeesasaaneeeaeseestasaaneaeeeesssranneeeeeeesssannnneeeeeeesnsnnnns 34
ENABLE / DISABLE FUNGCTIONS ......cctutuieeeeeeeeeettiee e e e e e e e eeeeee e e e e e e e e eeete e e e e e e e e e e tasa s eeeeeeeessaannaeeeseeesnsannaeeaeeennes 34
O =S = i N L 35
GAIN/ FREQUENCY / TAT SETTINGS .. .eeetetteeeeeeeeeeeetee e e e e e e e et ea e e e e e e ee et e e e e e e e e estaaaeeeaeseeesnsannseeeaeeeensnnnnnns 35
R = IS T3 2 = = N R 36
COMPATT RX SETTINGS ...utitiiieeeiieiitteite e e e e e ettt eeee e e e saaataaaeeeaeesaasataeeeaaeessassssaeeeaaesesnsssseeeeaeeesaanssraneeaanesans 36

Page 4 of 90



[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13 \ -/ fial il |

L0701V 127 S 1 LU U PPPPR 37
READ POWER STATUS ....etiiiiieiiiiiititiette e e e s eetttaeeeaeeeesaatssaeetaeesaaasstasaeeaeeesaasstaseeaaeessaassssaseeaaeesaaasssrnseeeasesanns 37
BATTERY / TIME STATUS . .eetiiiiiiiiiititittte e et e e ettt et e eeeeeessataeaeeeaeesaaasasasaeetaeesaasstsseeaaeessaassssaseeaaeessansssrnneeaanesans 38
READ STATUS ..eiiiii ittt e e e ettt e e e e e e ettt e ee e e e e s aaa b e eeeeeaeesa s sstae et eaeeesaaasstaeeeeaeeesaasssaeseeaasesaasssrneeaeeneaanns 38
READ SENSORS .....cciiitttitit e e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e tab e e eeeeeesaaataeaeeeaeeaaassbasaeeaeeesaaasstaseeeaeeesaasssaaneeaasesaasnsrnneeeaeesanns 39
INTERROGATE TEST FUNCTIONS ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaas 40
COMPATT CIF INTERROGATE ... 40
COMPATT HIF INTERROGATE......cciieieeeeeeeeeeee e, 41
COMPATT SIMULTANEOUS INTERROGATE .....cceeiiiiiiieeeeee e, 41
RANGING SETTINGS....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e e et ettt et e e et et et et et et e e et e e et et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaans 42
g T T N N USSR 43
F1 COMMANDS ..ottt eee e e e e ettt e e e e e e ettt e et e e e e e saaat et eeeeaeeaeassbaseeeaeeesaaasstaseeeaeeesaasssaeseeaasesannssnrneeeeanesanns 43

F2 RELEASE FUNCTIONS ... iiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeeeaeeeeaaaaaaaaaaaaans 44

LR e 1 44
ARIM COMMAND. ... .utttettteeeeeetttteeee e e e e aettaeeeeaeeaeaaaatseeeeaaessaasstaeeeaaeassasssseeeeaeesssasstsseeeaeesaaasssaseeeaeessannssrens 45
FIRE COMMAND ...ceeittiieeiitteeeeestteee e ettt ee e sttt eeestteeeesbeeeeeambeeeeeaabeeeeeambeeeeeamteeeeeamteeeeeanteeeeeansaeeesanseeeesanenneeans 45

L ) A 1D S = 1 N USRS 46

F 21 43OE RELEASE ... .eieiiii e e ettt oottt e e e oo e e ettt e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeaeeaaaanneeeeeaeeeeaaannnseeeeeeeeaaaannneneeaeeeaaanns 47
FACOMMANDS ..., 47

F2 RELEASE FUNCTIONS .. .o, 47
RANGE TEST .. i, 48
ARIM COMMAND. ...ttt e e ettt et e e e e e e teeeeee e e e e s o n e e e eeeeaeeaa e aneeeeeaaeeeaamssseeeeaeeeeaannsseeeeaaeeaaaannsneeeaaeeeaaannnnees 48
FIRE COMMAND ...ceeiittiieeeitteeeeeetteee e ettt ee e ettt eeeateeeeeabeeeeesateeeeeaabeeeeeambeeeeesmteeeeeamteeeeeanteeeeeantaeeesanseeeesansneeeans 49
RESPONSE CONFIRMATION ....iiiieiieeee e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaeaeeeeeaeaeaaaeaaseeaaaaaaaaaeasanaaananens 50

F3: REL-TA50 RELEASE .....tttttiiiiiiiitttie ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e bt ettt e e a4 e e a b b ettt e e e e e e s bbbe e e e e e e e eannbnbeeeaeeeaanann 51
F1 OPERATION. ..ttt ittt et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e et baeeeeeeeesaaatasaeeeeeeaeaassbaeeeeeeeesaaassseeeeeaeeesasssseseeaasesaanssnrneeeaeneaanns 51

F1 RANGE COMMAND........utttieiitttieeeatteteeaatteeeeaatteeeeaabeeeeeateeeeeaabeeeesanbeeeeesnteeeesanteeeesantaeeeeansaeeesanseeeesansneeesns 52

F2 ARM COMMAND. .....cettitttteeaatteeeeeatteeeeatteeeeaatteeeesbeeeeesabeeeeeaabeeeeeamteeeeeamtseeeeanteeeeeanteeaesantaeeesanseeeesansneeesns 53

F3 FIRE COMMAND ...ttt ettt e e oottt e e e e e e et et e e e e e e e e aneeeeeeeaeeaaannteeeeeaeeeaaannnsneeeaaeeeaaannnsneeeeaeeaanns 53

FA SENSOR STATUS ..., 54

FO BATTERY STATUS ... i 54

[ B 17Xl N[0} [0 TR 55
COMMANDS ... ututttttttttataee e ataaeaaeataaetaesaatsbetsbs b sbe s bsbsbs b st s b st st st st st st st st st st st st st st st s s st st st s s s sssnsssssnsnsnsnsnsnnnnnsnrnnnnnnnnns 55
FB PINGER.......ociiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 56
F4 BEACON CONFIGURATION ...citttiiiitttteeteeeseaatsttaseeeaesaaasasaseeaaessaassssaeeaaaeasaassssseesaesssaassssaseeeassesanssssnesaaessasnnes 57
F5 TELEMETRY FUNCTIONALITY eettttttttteteteeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeteseteseeeteteeetetetetetetetetetetetetateteteteteteteteteteteteteteteretereteeeen 58
FB SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ...eiitiiiiitttteeteeeeeaestteeeeeaeesassstaseeaaessaassssaeeaaeeasaassssseeaaesssaassssaseaeasseaanssssnesaasssannnns 59
F1 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ......uiuttieiiieeeeiietttteeeeeeeeesatssaeeeaeesssasssasaeeaaeesasassssseeeaeessaassstaseeaaesssannssraneeeaeesanns 59

F2 RX TXPARAMETERS .. .ciiiiieiii e ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeaeeaeeeaaeaeaaaaaaaeeas 60

F3 SERIAL COMM'S PARAMETERS .....cetiiiiiiiitttteeteeeeeeststaeeeaeessasatasaeeeeeesasasstsseeeaeeesaasssaeeeaaeessassssraneeaaeesanns 61

F4 SYSTEM INFORMATION / UPGRADE .......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnan 61

(RIS B Xe] N [01] 1 [0 T T 63

PAM PROGRAMMER APPLICATION ... .ciiiiieee e e e ettt 64
B.HANDLING. ...t s s s s s an e s mn e s s e me e s s e e e s Seame e s Seame e s Seame e s saame e s snsane e s ansannensnsnnes 70
6. END OF LIFE RECYCLING / DISPOSAL........ccciiiitiririnrenrsnesssssssssssssss s sssssss s ssssmse s ssssmsssssssnsessssnsessnsanes 70
A~ 1 2 - V3 70
8. TROUBLESHOOTING ......coiiiiiiiiiiiireriiiiirmsne s s s mss e s e s s e ame e e s e e s s e mmme e e e e sa s amnne e s eesaasnnnmnnnsseasnnsnn 7
9. EXTERNAL I/O CONNECTOR PIN OUTS ... s s s s s smss s s s mmmn s s s mmmn s e 73
10. DATA OUTPUT FORMAT ...t smse s s mmss s s ms e e s s e s e sammme s e e s ea s e mmnn e e e eesa s nnnmnnes 74
APPLIED ACOUSTIC ENGINEERING RANGE DATA STRING ....uuuiieieieeeeeeeeeseee s 74
APPLIED ACOUSTIC ENGINEERING TEST DATA STRING ... 74

11. SYSTEM SPECIFICATION ...t ms s s s me e e s e e s mme e s s mnn s 75
PAM PORTABLE MODEL 3510 .. .. 75
ACCURACY / PERFORMANCE .......uuuuuuiiuttt i aaaaaaaanaaanaaaa__________aansssnsssnsssnsssssssssssnsssnssssssssssnssnsssnnnsnnnnnns 75

Page 5 of 90



[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13 \ -/ fial il |
LAY RT0 ] N1 = N 75
oy O S N PSPPSR PPPPPPR 75
L0701V 127 =1 2SSO PRPPR 76
TRANSDUCER MODEL 3190 ....eutitiiiiiiieiieeteeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesesesessesssseeaseesseeseseeeseseseseeeeeesseeseeeeseeeeeseseeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeees 76
TRANSDUCER MODEL 3197 . eeiiiiieiiieieiittteteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeseeeaeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeees 76
TRANSDUCER MODEL 3190/1 INTEGRATED CABLE......cuuutuuuutteterererererererereseseresssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssrrreee 77
APPENDIX A — TRANSDUCER MOUNTING BRACKET A ..o s s sssssms s s ssms s ssms s ssme s 78
APPENDIX B — TRANSDUCER MOUNTING BRACKET B ......coociiiirieirinerr s s ses s s s 79
APPENDIX C — MODEL 3190 TRANSDUCER MOUNTING DIMENSIONS..........ccccomiimmrrimrrrsere e 80
APPENDIX D — MODEL 3191 LF TRANSDUCER MOUNTING DIMENSIONS .........cccccooirimrrreerereseees 81
APPENDIX E - COMPATIBLE CHANNELS ...t s s s s ssn s ssn e s s smn e s smn e s s smne s 82
AAE SPREAD SPECTRUM CHANNELS ......uuuttiiiiieeesieititieeeeeeesestssaeeeaesasaaasssaeesaeesaaassssseeeaesssaassnraseeessssannnsnns 82
AAE EASYTRAK CHANNELS .....cutttiiiieeeeeitttteeeaeseesaustssaeeeaassassstaseeaaesssaasstaseeaaesssaasssseeeaaessasasstasreeaesssaassrens 83
SIMRAD HPR CHANNELS .....eititiiiiiiite et e e e e e ettt et e e e e e seaab e eeeeaeesassabaeeeeaeessasssseeeeaaeseaaastsseeeaeeesaasssraneeaanesans 83
SIMRAD HIPAP CHANNELS ...eett et tiiittttteeeeeeeeeet e et e e e e e seataseeeeaeeaaaaabaeeeeaeessaaasssaeeeaeesasnssssseeeaeessaasssraneeeanesanns 84
SIMRAD HIPAP CHANNELS CONTINUED ...eceiiiutttttteeeeeeeetitieeeeaesesentsseeeeaesssssstassesaasesaasnssseeaaesssannssseneeaassans 85
D= T PSP PRRPRPP 85
ORE TRACKPOINT CHANNELS .....cceiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 86
SONARDYNE WIDEBAND ™ ... 86
A A L CHANNELS ...ttt aaa e aaaaaasaaasasasasassssssssnnsssssssssssssssssnsssssssnsssnssnsnsnnnsnnnnnnnnnnns 87
L | g oL I o @7 Y S PERRR 87
L | o T O o N USSR 88
L\ 0T 89

Page 6 of 90



[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13 AV 74 e e

Thank you for choosing Applied Acoustic Engineering as one of your subsea equipment suppliers.
We hope you experience many years of reliable operational use from our products.

If you do encounter any technical issues with any of our products then please don’t hesitate to
contact our Technical Team via the following methods.

Tel:  +44 (0)1493 440355
Fax: +44 (0)1493 440720

Email: techsupport@appliedacoustics.com

The products described herein have been built and tested to the highest standards. They are supplied
“as is” and due to the nature of underwater acoustics, no liability whatsoever can be accepted by the
manufacturer for a failure to perform or to perform to a published specification or any damages that
result from the use of this manual or equipment it describes. Equipment suitability and any operational
issues such as safe working practices and risk assessments are the responsibility of the user.

The manual is believed to be correct at the time of printing. However software updates or hardware
changes may mean there are differences between the manual and the software/hardware contained in
any particular product. If in doubt, please contact us as described above. Note that we cannot accept
liability for any errors or omissions described in this manual.

These written instructions must be followed fully for reliable and safe operation of the equipment that
this manual refers to. Applied Acoustic Engineering Ltd cannot be held responsible for any issues
arising from the improper use or maintenance of equipment referred to in this manual or failure of the
operator to adhere to the instructions laid out in this manual. The user must be familiar with the
contents of this manual before use or operation.

Page 7 of 90


mailto:techsupport@appliedacoustics.com

PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

1. Introduction to the 3510 PAM Portable

This manual provides the user with information on the operation and maintenance of the Model
3510 PAM Portable. Housed in a water-proof rugged enclosure with a clear LCD the unit can be
used on-deck as a portable test control unit or on the bench for pre-dive system checks.

Features / Compatibility

Test and Configuration of AAE 1000 Series Spread Spectrum beacons.
AAE 900 Series beacon testing.

AAE 600 Series beacon testing

AAE 300 Series beacon testing.

AAE 200 Series beacon testing.

Sonardyne Wideband™ beacon testing.
HPR and HiPAP compatible beacon testing.
AAE 1500 Release Beacon.

AAE 529, 559 Release Beacon.

4 Beacon Ranging and depth telemetry.
669 Pinger

Optional Features / Compatibility

VNAV Multi Transponder Positioning.
Compatt IV Commands and Configuration
IXBlue Testing

AAE Acoustic Telemetry functions.

AAE 1439 Switch Release Beacon.

AAE 1450 Release Beacon

Low Temperature Operation- E2270

Sonardyne Wideband™ is a registered trademark of Sonardyne International Ltd
ADP Number 0880985001

Page 8 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

2. System Description

PAM 3510 Console Unit
Supplied as standard with:

e Model 3102 Test Transducer
¢ Model CHA-1082-4000 Beacon Interface Lead
e 24VDC PSU and AC IEC Mains Cable

The PAM console contains a storage area for the 3102 test transducer and AC mains adaptor,
when closed the unit is water proof. During operation the panel is splash proof. The LCD has an
optional back light to allow operation in bright sun light. The membrane keys and intuitive GUI
allow for ease of operation in all conditions.

Model 3102 Test Transducer
The test transducer is used for testing and configuring beacons in air.
Model 3190/1 Transducer

The 3190 transducer is a medium frequency (MF) transducer complete with integrated cable for
typical deployments over the side of a vessel for acoustic release and ranging applications. The
transducer can be deployed either free hanging or pole mounted depending on application, see
Model 3190 deployment options. The 3191 transducer is the Low Frequency (LF) complete with
integral cable for LF ranging and release operations.

The cable is integral to the transducer and provides a safe means of deployment together with
electrical connections. To prevent damage to the cable and minimise potential problems, please
ensure the following points are observed:

e Ensure personnel cannot step on, or trip over, the deck cable.

o Keep the cable away from sources of electrical noise such as electrical generators, sonar
sources (bang boxes etc.).

e Avoid trapping the cable in doorways, hatches and alike.
e Ensure the cable is not bent less than the minimum bend radius of 150mm.
e Ensure the cable is not laid over sharp edges.

e When deployed over the side of a vessel, ensure that the cable is secured to any mounting
pole to prevent chaffing, strumming, and excessive movement.

e Ensure the polyurethane outer jacket of the cable is not breached allowing water ingress.

Page 9 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual [\ -,‘ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

3. Connections and Installation

TRANSDUCER

TEST
TRANSDUCER

T\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS
AV:

Underwater Technology

Transducer: For connection of the Model 3190 or 3191 Transducer.

Test Transducer: For connection of the Model 3102 Test Transducer.

Beacon: For connection of a 1000 Series Beacon via CHA-1082-4000 cable.
Serial: External serial connection for program/ control/ data output.
DC In: 24VDC Input from AC Mains Adaptor or Battery.

Page 10 of 90



(T "\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

Underwater Technology
An AAE Technologies Group Company

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13

Model 3190 Deployment Options

Page 11 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

Power Up

e Ensuring the internal battery is charged or there is external power connected (see section
4); the PAM Portable can be powered up.

e Press and hold the Power Button on the front panel. The switch will indicate red.

e The battery status is indicated on the display, note if the battery is discharged the unit will
not power up until an external supply is connected.

e The system will automatically launch and load the previous configuration.
o To power down the system press and hold the Power Button.

Front Panel Indicators

¢ Mains Power LED will indicate Red when ON.
o TX/RX will indicate Yellow upon a beacon interrogation and valid reply received.

Front Panel Key Pad

e Mains Power LED will indicate Red when ON.
e TX/RX will indicate Yellow upon a beacon interrogation and valid reply received.

Low Temperature Operation- Model E2270

O Note: For operation at temperatures below 2°c the external 24V PSU MUST be connected
at all times.

Power Up Below 2°c

e Connect external PSU to the PAM Portable, if the Mains Indicator is Green the internal
heater is operating.

¢ Wait for Mains indicator to turn Red (approximately 40minutes for -10°c ambient). This
indicates that the internal temperature has reached operating level and is safe to power up.

e To Power off press the Power Button and wait for shut down sequence to complete.

the internal temperature has dropped and heater has turned on, however the PAM will

O Note: Once unit is powered up the Mains Power LED may change back to Green to show
maintain normal operation.

Front Panel Indicator

¢ Mains Power LED will indicate Green when internal temp is below 2°c. The unit must not be
switched on while in this condition.

o Mains Power LED will indicate Red when internal temp is above 5°c the unit is ready for
operation.

Page 12 of 90



(T "\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

Underwater Technology
An AAE Technologies Group Company

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13

4. Operation

Overview

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22
Main Menu

Fl: Transponder Testing

FZ2: Depth and Ranging
F3: ERelease

F4: Beacon Setup

F6: System Configuration

Upon power up and initialisation the above main menu will be displayed.

The sub menus can be accessed via the function ‘F’ keys or by using the cursor keys then
selecting by pressing the return key.

The function keys are used as shortcut keys throughout the menu structure and their functionality
varies.

Page 13 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Parameter Editing

To select a parameter use the cursor keys to select

PAM Portable Batt = 14:22
ARAF Testing Functions

Channel : [RiJPFEW} Type :Transponder

TAT EXX.X msS Freq = ZXXxXx.xX hz

EW XX .X ms

Fl : Interrogate: OFF
Fd : Search F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

Press the return key to edit then use the cursor keys to set the desired value and return to confirm.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22
AAE Testing Functions

Channel : Type :Transponder

| — |
TAT = XXX.X mS Freq = xxxXxx.xX h=z
PW = =HxX.X ms

Fl : Interrogate: OFF

F4 : Search F5: Main Merua F&: Back

Page 14 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 At AAE Tachmtlingies Goop Comay

F1 Transponder Testing

The Transponder Testing function allows the operator to verify the operation of all industry
standard beacons in air. The system measures Turnaround Time (TAT), Pulse Width (PW) and
Reply Frequency (mode dependant) using the 3102 Test Transducer.

FLM Portable Batt % 14:22

F2: HiPAP, HPR3, LFHPR4, HPR1507
F3: IXBlue

F4: TUser Defined CW

F5: Scnardyne WB1

FE: Main Menu

Select the desired configuration to test the beacons operation.

The 3102 test transducer should be connected to the front panel test transducer socket. To test
the responder function the CHA-1082-4000 lead should be connected to the beacon serial port on
the front panel and the connected to the beacon.

The turnaround time (TAT) is the time it takes for the beacon to respond to an interrogate signal.
This time depends on the type of beacon and how far the beacon is away from the test transducer.

The pulse width is the length of the transmitter pulse. This value can vary due to the beacon type.
If the PAM indicates a pulse width significantly longer or shorter than expected then the beacon
may be faulty.

The final parameter which is tested is the beacon reply frequency. The PAM will calculate the
frequency of the receive signal and display the results. If the frequency is out of the expected band
then it will display an error message as well as the received frequency.

| | Responder Test
<1m

—

—1 m) (-

Transponder Test

Upon selection of testing mode the testing function screen will be displayed (example):

Page 15 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Technolagies Group Compan

AAF Testing Functions

Channel : EY§ Type :Transponder
TAT = =xXX.X msS Freq = =Zxxx®.X h=
PW = =x.X ms

Fl : Interrogate: OFF

F4 : Search F5: Main Menu Fé&: Back
Set the Channel and Type parameters as desired to test the operation of the beacon in either
transponder or responder mode.
Press F1 to begin interrogation of the beacon.

If the channel of the beacon is not known select the Search function to identify the operating
channel. Press F4 to launch, select the mode of operation and press F1 to begin search.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

Search for

Fl: Start Search
Status
Channel
Frequency [HEXXEX.X TAT: ®¥xEX.X

F5: Main Menu

Upon a valid reply from the beacon the PAM will emit a ‘beep’ and the TX and RX indicators will
light sequentially. The Turnaround time (TAT), Frequency (Freq) and Pulse Width (PW) fields will
be populated with the readings.

From any of the channel selection screens F4 Search function is available.

6 The interrogation cycle time can be set in the System Configuration \ RxTx Configuration Menu

Frequency will not be displayed in AAE Spread Spectrum and Sonardyne WB1 test modes.

Page 16 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F2 Depth and Ranging Functionality

The PAM Portable can calculate the range and received depth telemetry information from a
deployed beacon. The mode of depth telemetry is automatically selected upon selection of channel
scheme. Please note digital depth telemetry mode is AAE Spread Spectrum only, time delay
telemetry compatiblity is across the AAE Tone, HiPAP, HPR and Trackpoint channel schemes.

Depth And Ranging

4 Channel Depth & Ranging

FZ: Tz parameters
F3: VNav

F4: Compatt

F5: Pinger

F6: Main Menu

Ranging Transmit Parameters

The transmit parameters can be set by pressing F2 Tx Parameters. The following parameters can
be configured:

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

General EBx/Tx Parameters

Tx Power 11 gh
Speed Of Sound : 1500.0 m/s
Sound Mode : Tone

Speaker Volume A

Test Interval : 1520 ms
F5: Main Menu F&: Back
Transmit (Tx) Power (Dunker): High // Low
Speed of Sound (in Water): 300 to 1600 m/s

Enter the Velocity of Sound (VOS) for transmission through water to be used in the range
calculation. This is the mean velocity

Sound Mode (Speaker): Tone // Received Signal
Speaker Volume: User specified level

Test Interval (Update Rate in ms):  User specified 0 to 9999 ms

Page 17 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13

[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
AWV

An AAE Technologies Group Company

4 Channel Ranging Control

To go to the 4 Channel Ranging Control menus, Press F1.

4 Channel Ranging

MODE
F1 :|e)3 ARE
F2:QFF ARFE
F3:0FF ARE
F4:0FF AAE

F5: Main Menu

CH

MM

XX

MM

X

RANG

HEXXE.

HEXXE.

HEXXE.

HEXXE.

I8 DEPTH

X  EEEX.X
¥ EXHEN.X
X  EEEH.X
X EHEH.X

Fé&: Bzack

To access the configuration page of each channel press F1 — 4 or use the cursor keys to select the
mode of operation, upon selection the system will take you to the configuration page.

FEM Portable Batt %

__________ Beacon 1 Setup
Mode jﬂﬂE =M Channel

RepRate :2.0s Depth

:0OFF

F4: Gain Setup F5:Main Menu

F&t:Back

Select Mode using arrow keys and
press return to confirm.

Select Channel using arrow keys and
press return to confirm.

Select RepRate using arrow keys
and press return to confirm.

Select Depth using arrow keys and
press return to confirm.

Press F6 to return to Ranging Control
menu.

O Depth Telemetry is not available with AAE Release and Sonardyne Wideband modes.

displayed and required configuring.

When operating in AAE Tone or TPII mode with Depth enabled, the Depth and Time Span variables are

Ensure Rep rate > depth span in AAE Tone, Trackpoint, HIPAP and HPR modes.

F4 Gain set up opens the Gain Set Up for the selected channel

Page 18 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13

(| "\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

Gain Control
Manmual Control
Gain Step

Rx Sensitivity
Averaging

FG: Back

Gain Control:

Manual Control (Gain Control in manual mode):

Gain Steps (Gain sets in Auto mode):
RX Sensitivity:

Averaging:

Auto // Manual

0000 to 4000
0100 (Default)
High // Medium // Low

Off // High (16) // Medium (8) // Low (4)

6 Gain Control only available if 319X Dunker connected.

Page 19 of 90



. f \ APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \ y
PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

V NAV Ranging Control

VNAV is a positioning system for statically deployed AAE Beacons. The system provides a
navigation screen for deployment, acquisition and processing of range data to obtain seabed
positions for the deployed units. Once processed, exports are provided to feed into seismic
processing packages or CAD plotting.

The system can be used when deploying OBC seismic arrays or positioning multiple seabed
objects, quickly and at low cost.

V-Nav System Configuration

\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

V-NAV

POLE MOUNTED
3190

Serial Port Settings
Beacon: GPS (GGA format)

Default Baud rate = 9600, 8, N, 1
Serial: External PC Control

Default Baud rate = 115200, 8, N, 1

Page 20 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPI—IED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

V-Nav Positioning

VNav Positioning

F2: Serial Control Ranging
F3: Command

F4: Ranging

FS: Main Menu Fé: Back

F1: Deployment Logging

VNav Logging
GBS Status

Entry ID GES Scan Status
XX XX XX XX

XXX o 4 b4 b4

XXX HEHK b4 HE

HXX HEHH X X

XX XX XX XX

Fl: Scan 2 -

F3: Scroll Down

F5: Clear ALL F&: Back

The PAM 3510 allows the deployed position or trial position to be logged to an entry (slot), this
allows the same IDs to be used on large deployments. The entry and Vector ID are logged to the
GPS position ready to be uploaded to the VNAV Software for acquisition set-up.

With GPS interfaced the status is reported, the GPS antenna should be referenced or as close as
possible to the deployment location. There are 600 entries (slots) available for storage.

Place the test transducer close to the Vector Beacon’s transducer face and press F1 to scan as the
beacon is being deployed from the vessel. If successful the table will update with the ID, GPS
Status OK and Scan Status OK, else any errors are reported.

Once logging is complete, the whole table or part can be uploaded to the VNAV application. This is
controlled by the Import TPs button on the VT Data Base Menu.

6 When Deployment Logging is active not GPS data is sent to the VNAV Application

Page 21 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

F2: Serial Control Ranging

VNav Ranging
GPS Status
Eanging to

VNawv ID Status time (ms) Sig level

Gain: - Sens: - TimeCut : - ms

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

This is a status / info page for ranging to the beacons.

F3: Command

1419 Vector Beacons are configured using acoustic commands this menu allows the operator to
configure and read the status of the Vector Beacons.

VNav Commands

Command :— [ef=y-uyn] Data:— =ExExx

Feply:— HEXX Status:xx HXXX

Fl: Send Command

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

Commands:
Get ID: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the Vectors 4 digit ID
Change ID:  Set the desired ID in the Data Field and Press F1 to send.

Get Battery: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the battery voltage in the format xxx.x Volts

Get Rev: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the firmware revision xxx.x
TX Test: Press F1 to send, this is a factory test.
Data Test: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the data set in the data field.

Page 22 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -,* APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Tech

nologies Group Company

Compatt

See Page 31 for Compatt Functionality.

Pinger

See Page 54 for Pinger Functionality.

Page 23 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 s s

echnologies Group Company

F3 Release Functionality

From this menu the PAM Portable commands and configures the AAE 529P or AAE 15xx Release
transponders by an acoustic protocol. A Compatt IV can also be commanded to release if
functionality enabled.

Belease

FZ2: Belease 15xx
F3: Compatt
Fd4: Belease 1439

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

529P Release Menu

[R%]
[a5]

FEM Portable Batt % 14:

AAF BRelease L529P

Eelease Channel

F2: Release Functions

F3: Release BRx Setup

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Release Channel Setup

From this menu the Mode, Channel and ID of the 529P Release beacon is configured.

Set Mode of operation: HPR3,

PRM Portable Batt % 14:22 HPR4, AAE LF, HPR4 LF, HPR 1507
AAF Felease 5Z9P Channel setup
Set Channel
Mode :
channel: 99 Set Beacon ID
ID: 01 Press_F1 to perform_an In.ter.rogation
Test, if OK Status will be indicated.
Status:
Press F5 for Main Menu
Fl: Test
F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

Page 24 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 At AAE Tachmtlingies Goop Comay

Release Functions

With the Mode, Channel and ID configured the following commands can be sent to the 529P
Release beacon.

Command Options:

[R%]
[a5]

FAM Portable Batt % 14:

AAF BRelease S529P Commands Status Request

Release Command: [EEeEyRbes Arm
Status: Release
Comms : Armed: Eeleased: Sleep On / Off
Sleep: Tilt: Battery Err: )

Anti-dJam
Fl: Send Command F2: Tilt
F5: Main Menu F&: Back Reset

STATUS Command

The PAM displays the status of the release parameters. When the menu is first displayed it will
show a ‘?’ next to each value. This means the PAM does not know the status of the release and
the ‘?’ represents ‘Status Unknown’.

Arm 0 = disarmed 1 = armed.

Tilt If the release lying in a position greater than 15 degrees from vertical. 0 = less than
15 degrees, 1 = greater than 15 degrees.

Release 0 = Not released 1 = released.

Fault 0 = no fault 1 = fault.

Sleep 0 = awake 1 =sleep

ARM Command

For the 529P Release to operate it must first be armed. Select the ARM command and press F1 to
transmit command to the 529P Release.

RELEASE Command
To operate the release mechanism the 529P Release requires arming first. (See above.)

To initiate a release, select RELEASE command and press F1 to send the command.

O Communications to the 529P Release will not be possible for 60 seconds after initializing a release.

Page 25 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

SLEEP Command

If the release is not going to be used as a transponder or where there are other beacons that use
the same channel as the release, it is possible to stop it responding to a navigation interrogation.
This can be done by commanding the release to go into sleep mode. The normal release
operations will subsequently work as normal but it will not be possible to range to it.

To set the 529P into Sleep Mode, select SLEEP and press F1 to send the command.

The Sleep status will be updated to 1, when in sleep mode.

To un-set the 529P into Sleep Mode, select SLEEP and press F1 to send the command.

The Sleep status will be updated to 0, when not in sleep mode.

ANTI JAM Command

The JAM command is used when a release has failed to operate using the normal release
command. This uses anti jam techniques built into the release to try and get it operating. To send
the jam command, select ANTI JAM and press F1.

For further information on using the jam command consult the release operating instructions.

RESET Command

This will reset the release status flags to their default conditions this will be indicated in the status
flags.

Page 26 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

15xx Release

ARF BRelease 15xx

F2: Release 1559

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Press F1 for Model 1519, F2 for the Model 1559.

The 15xx command protocol is shared across the 1519 and 1559 beacons, the command menus
have been separated to allow model specific developments.

15xx Release Menu

1519 Belease Menu

Commands

FZ: BRelease Functions
F3: Rx/Tx settings

F4: General Rx/Tx settings

F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

Page 27 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

F1 Commands

To configure, identify and check the status of a 1500 Release beacon in air select F1 Commands.

1519 PRelease Commands
Command : — [y Data :— 0128
Feply :-—

Status -
Transducer:

Fl: Send Command

F5: Main Menu Fe: Back
Commands:
Get ID: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the 4 digit ID in the Data
Change ID: Set the desired ID in the Data Field and Press F1 to send.
Get Battery: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the battery voltage in the format xx.x
Volts
Battery Status: Returns OK if battery > 11.0V

O Transducer: Test Transducer only.

Page 28 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

F2 Release Functions

To command 1500 Release beacon select F2 Release Functions:

1519 Release Functions

Fl: 8Send ABM Command ID:— 0128
FZ: Send FIERE Command Time:—- —----g5
F3: Bange test Bange:—- HEXHEX.=Em

F4: BPBattery Status
Action :-

F5: Settings Fe: Back

O ID: Set the desired ID in the field and Press Return to exit field.

Range Test

Press F3 to measure the slant range to the deployed 1500 Release with the ID set in the data field.
The range is displayed in meters, the velocity of sound is set to 1500m/s by default. To change go
to System configuration (F6 from Main Menu) then select RX TX Parameters (F2).

1519 Release Functions

Fl: Send ABM Command ID:— 0128
FZ: Send FIRE Command Time:— ————5
F3: Range test Range:— 217.5m

Fd: Battery Status
Action :— Reply from Release Received

F5: Settings F6: Back

6 If no reply received, Error is reported in the Range and Action fields.

The FIRE Command is not available until a valid ARM command has been
received.

Page 29 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -’: APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Battery Status
Press F4 to check the status of the 1500 battery.

1519 Release Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID:- 0128
F2: Send FIRE Command Time:- —----5
F3: Range test Range: - 2175m

F4: Battery Status

Action :- Rx Battery Ok
F5: Settings F6: Back

0 Battery status is returned ok if battery level is > 11.0V.

ARM Command

For the 1500 Release to operate it must first be armed. Press F1 to transmit command to the 1500
Release.

1519 Release Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID:- 0128
Time:- —-—-—-8
F3: Range test Range:- 217.5m

F4: Battery Status
Action :-

F5: Settings Fé: Back

The ARMED state of both the surface command unit and 1500 is limited to 60
seconds allowing the FIRE to be issued within this window. Upon time out the 1500
will requiring re-arming to FIRE, the FIRE command is also de-activated on the PAM
requiring re-arming to activate.

Page 30 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -, APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

roup Company

Upon receipt of ARM response from 1500 Beacon the FIRE command is available, the status is
updated and a countdown is active.

1519 Release Functions

ID:— 0128
F2: Send FIRE Command Time:- §isg

F3: Range test Fange:- 217.5m
F4: Battery Status

Action :- Release has been ARMED

FS5: Settings Fé: Back

Any command sent to the 1500 when in the ARMED state other than the expected
FIRE command will reset the 1500.

FIRE Command

To operate the switch release the 1500 Release requires arming first.

To initiate a Fire, press F2 to send the command within the ARM window of 60 seconds.

1519 Release Functions
ID:- 0128

Time:- 120s

F3: Range test Range:- 217.5m
F4: Battery Status

Action :- Release has been Activated

F5: Settings Fé: Back

Upon Activation the 1500 release will reply to the PAM then engage the release
mechanism.

O During release the 1500 will not reply to any surface commands.

The activation period is 180 seconds, a countdown timer is initiated upon
confirmation of release fire command.

Page 31 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Technologies Group Co

ompany

F3: RX/ TX Settings

1519 Rx/Tx Settings

Rx Gain : [
Ex Sens : High
Tx Power 3 ===

Transducer:

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Using the cursor keys to select and return to confirm the receiver can be configured with the
following options:

Release RX Gain: Low // Medium // High

High = 65dB // Med =41dB // Low = 17dB
Release Rx Sensitivity: Low // Medium // High
TX Power: High // Low

191dB // 188dB

Transducer: Dunker // Test

0 RX Gain and TX Power settings are only available with Dunker (3190) connected.

Page 32 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

F4 Compatt Menu

This software module enables the PAM to communicate with a Sonardyne Compatt MK4, upon
activation by an update code this module is available.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

Compatt

Interrogate Test Functions

FZ: Set Address

F3: Release

F4: Compatt Status
F5: System Commands

F&: Back

An electrostatic loop can be used to communicate with the Compatt. Connect the test loop to
the transducer connector of the Pam and put the loop around the Compatt’s transducer.

Set Compatt Address

To enable communications with the Compatt, the address needs to be entered. From the Compatt
main menu press F2. The following menu will be displayed, enter the address of the Compatt.
Press F1 to Test, the result of the test interrogation is displayed in the Status line.

PAM Portable Batt 5 14:22

Set Compatt Address

Address = ﬂ]DS

Status:

Fl: Send test Tx

FS5: Main Msnu F&c: Back

Note: If the Compatt has the address 201 marked on the bottle then the PAM should be set
so that it shows 0201

Page 33 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

System Commands
PAM Portable Batt 5 14:22

Compatt System Commands

Enable/Disable Functions

F2: Power Settings

F3: Gain/Frequency/TAT settings
F4: Reset Screen

F5: PAM Rx settings

F&: Back

Enable / Disable Functions

PAM Portable Batt % 14:2

[

Compatt Enable/Disable

Fl: Enable/Disable Compatt > |
F2: Enable/Disable IIF : ?
F3: Enable/Disable CIF : 2
F4: Enable/Disable USBL : ?
Status:

F5: Get Configuration F&:Back

To update status information press F5, the ?’ are updated
F1: Enable / Disable Compatt

F2: Enable / Disable IIF (Individual Interrogate Frequency)
F3: Enable / Disable CIF (Common Interrogate Frequency)

F4: Enable / Disable USBL (Ultra Short Base Line)

6 The Compatt must be enabled to allow communications with the PAM 3510.

Page 34 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

Power Settings

PAM Fortable Batt 5 14:22
Compatt Power settings

Fl: Set All Power High/Low -

FZ: Set Tel Pulse power High/Low :?

F3: Set Tel Data Power High/Low : 7
F4: Set USBL Power High/Low : 72
Status:

F5: Get Power status Fe: Back

To update status information press F5, the “?’ are updated
F1: Set all Power High / Low

F2: Set Tel Pulse Power High / Low (Telemetry)

F3: Set Tel Data Power High / Low (Telemetry)

F4: Set USBL Power High / Low (Ultra Short Base Line)

Gain / Frequency / TAT Settings

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

[a8]
[aS]

Compatt Settings
Fl: Change gain setting Gain: B
F2: Change TAT setting TAT: HHAHXXXX
F3: Change reply frequency CH: xx
Status:
F4: Get settings

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

To update status information press F4, ‘xx’ are updated
F1: Change gain setting (Receiver)
F2: Change TAT setting (Turn Around Time)

F3: Change Reply Frequency (Channel)

Page 35 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Reset Screen

xS ]
]

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

Compatt Reset

Fl: EBeset to defaults

Status:

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

Press F1 to Reset Compatt to defaults

O The Compatt must be in default baud rate to allow communications with the PAM 3510.

Compatt Rx Settings

[a8]
[aS]

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

Compatt PAM Rx Settings

PAM Gain .

PAM ERx Threshold : Medium

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Set the PAM 3510 Receiver gains and Detect Thresholds for operation with a Compatt
Transponder.

Page 36 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Compatt Status
PAM Portable Batt 3 14:22

Compatt Status/Sensors

Power Status

FZ2: Read Battery/Time Status
F3: Read Status

F4: Bead Sensors

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

Read Power Status

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

[+
[~

Compatt Power Status
LBEL Power: - USEL Power: -
Tel Start Pulse Fower : -
Tel Data Pulse Power : -

Jitter Power : -

FZ:5et Power F&:Back

Press F1 to refresh the status of the power levels.
Press F2 to set the various power levels below:

PAM Portable Batt £ 14: 22
Compatt Power settings
Fl: Set All Power High/Low -

F2: Set Tel Pulse power High/Low :7?

F3: Set Tel Data Power High/Low :?
F4: Set USBL Power High/Low : 7
Status:

F5: Get Power status Fo: Back

Page 37 of 90



[
PAM Portable Operation Manual

PAM-3510-8000/13

\V Vo

. APPLIED ACOUSTICS

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

Battery / Time Status

PAM Portable Batt %

Compatt Battery Status
Battery Volts : ?

Battery Count : ?
Elapsed Time : ?

Status:

F2:
F&:

Fl: Battery Status

F5: Main Menu

Back

Press F1 to refresh Battery Volts and Count.

Press F2 to refresh Elasped Time.

Read Status

PRAM Portable Batt 5
Compatt Status
Reply Ch: ? TAT:

Enabled: ?2 USEL Enabled:

IRF Enabled: ? CIF Enabled
Ver: ? Options: 2
Status:

F5:Main Menu

Fl:Read Status

Press F1 to Read Status, “?’ fields will update.

Elapsed Tims

B
£

2

Fe:Back

Page 38 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

Read Sensors

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

Compatt Sensors

Temperature = 72 Depth = 72
Pitch = ? Foll = 7

Status:

Fl: Get temperature FZ2: Get Depth

F3: Get Pitch/Roll : DigiQuartz

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Press F1 to get Temperature reading
Press F2 to get Depth Reading
Press F3 to get Pitch / Roll Reading

To convert this value into degrees use the following formula:

& = arc sign (V / SF) where SF = 16 for + 14.5
5.895for+ 5
4 for £ 90

Press F4 to enter DigiQuartz Sub Menu:

[
[

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

Compatt DigiQuartz

Temperature count : 2

Depth count : 7

Status:

Fl: Get temperature FZ: Get Depth
F5: Main Menu F6t: Back

Press F1 to read Temperature

Press F2 to read Depth

6 Refer to the Sonardyne Compatt manual for converting count values to depth.

Page 39 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Interrogate Test Functions

FAM Portable Batt 5 14:22

Interrogate Functions

Interrogate on CIF

FZ2: Interrogate on IIF
F3: Simultanecus Interrogate

F4: Ranging Settings

FS: Main Menu F&: EBack

Compatt CIF Interrogate

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

[+
[

Compatt CIF Interrogate
Fx Channel :

Fl: Ranging : OFF Bange = XXXX.X m
FZ: Test. Fregq = HEXXExX.H H=
PW = =Zx.x ms TAT = XXX .X ms

F3: Settings F5: Main Menu F6&: Back

Set RX Channel of Compatt under test then
Press F1 to Range
Press F2 to Test (TEST Transducer only)

Press F3 to access Ranging Settings (Page 36)

Page 40 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Compatt IIF Interrogate

[
[

PRAM Portable Batt 5 14:
Compatt IIF Interrogate
Tx Channel :

Fl: Ranging : OFF FEange = HHEXX.X m
F2: Test. Freq = =xx=Ex.® H=
PW = HxX.X ms TAT = XXX .X mS

F3: Settings F5: Main Menu F&: Back
Set TX Channel of Compatt under test then
Press F1 to Range
Press F2 to Test (TEST Transducer only)
Press F3 to access R settings (above)

Compatt Simultaneous Interrogate

[+
[~

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

Simultaneocus Interrogate

CH Range CH Range
54 XX .XX 9’4 HHHX . XX
)44 HEMX . .XX )4 X . XX
HH HEXH.HX xH HHEHX.HX
®x XX .XX xx HEHX.XX
)94 HEHH .XX b4 N . XX
Depth ? Status:

Fl:Interrogate

The Pam will command the Compatt under control to do interrogate any Compatts it is
close to. After a short period of time any Compatt it has found will be shown as well as the
range.

Press F1 to initiate

Page 41 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

Ranging Settings

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

[
[

Ranging Settings

Gain Control
Manual Gain Lewvel : 100%

Auto Gain Step . ————

Ex Sensitivity : High

Test Interval : 1200ms

TAT : 0&2.5ms F&: Rack
Gain Control: Auto // Manual

Manual Control (Gain Control in manual mode): 0000 to 4000

Gain Steps (Gain sets in Auto mode): 0100 (Default)

RX Sensitivity: High // Medium // Low
Test Interval: 1000 to 9999ms

TAT (Turn Around Time): Compatt Setting

Compatt Release Function

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

[
[

Compatt Release
Address: B

Press F1
+ Press F1 .
+ Press Fl to activate BRelease

Status:
Fl:-> Fl:-> Fl:-> Release

F5: Main Menn F&: Back

Set the Compatt Address “????’ to be released.

Press F1 3 times to send Release Command to Compatt

See page 16 to adjust transmit settings.

Page 42 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 s s

echnologies Group Company

F1: 1439 Release

1439 Switch Release Micro Beacons are factory configured and labelled with their
unique ID and battery fitted date.

Using acoustic commands this menu allows the operator to configure and control the 1439
Release Beacons on deck with the Test Transducer and deployed with the 3190 Dunker. The 1439
Menu is accessed from the Main Menu by selecting :-

F3 Release, F4 14xx Release then F1 Release 1493.

1439 ERelease Menu

Commands

FZ2: Release Functions

F3: BRx/Tx settings

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

F1 Commands

To configure or identify a 1439 Release beacon select F1 Commands:

1439 Release Commands
Command : — [E=yuyy] Data :— 2222
Feply :-—

Status :-
Transducer:
Fl: Send Command

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

Commands:

Get ID: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the 4 digit ID

Change ID:  Set the desired ID in the Data Field and Press F1 to send.

Get Battery: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the battery voltage in the format xx.x Volts

Info: Transducer: Test Transducer only.

Page 43 of 90



, e . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \
PAM-3510-8000/13 -/ A AAE Technalagies Group Company

F2 Release Functions
To command 1439 Release beacon select F2 Release Functions:

1439 Release Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID:— 01Z8
F3: Range test Fange:—- XXXX.XN
Action :-

Reply :-— Status - HX HHHX

Fd: Settings F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

O ID: Set the desired ID in the Data Field and Press Return to exit field.

Range Test

Press F3 to measure the slant range to the deployed 1439 Release with the ID set in the data field.
The range is displayed in meters, the velocity of sound is set to 1500m/s by default. To change go
to System configuration (F6 from Main Menu) then select RX TX Parameters (F2).

1439 Release Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID: - 0128
F3: Range test Range: - 217.5m
Rction :— Reply from Release Received

Status :-10 0

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

0 If no reply received, Error is reported in the Range and Action fields.

The FIRE Command is not available until a valid ARM command has been received
from the 1439.

Page 44 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 et AAE Techat s G Corary

ARM Command

For the 1439 Release to operate it must first be armed. Press F1 to transmit command to the 1439
Release.

1439 Release Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID:— 0128
F2: Send FIRE Command Time: - 56s
F3: PRange test Range: - 217 5m
Bction :- Release has been ARMED

Eeply :— 0001 Status

00 0000
F5: Main Menu F6: Back

The ARMED state of both the surface command unit and 1439 is limited to 60
seconds allowing the FIRE to be issued within this window. Upon time out the 1439
will requiring re-arming to FIRE, the FIRE command is also de-activated on the PAM

requiring re-arming to activate.

FIRE Command
To operate the switch release the 1439 Release requires arming first.

To initiate a Fire, press F2 to send the command within the ARM window of 60 seconds.

1439 Release Functions
0128

Fl: Send ABRM Command ID:

FZ2: Send FIERE Command Time:— 485

F3: ERange test Range:— 217.5m
Acticon :— Release has been ACTIVATED
Reply :- 0002 Status :-— 00 0000

Fd: Settings F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Page 45 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual

PAM-3510-8000/13

(1 '\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS
\V Vo

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F3: RX/ TX Settings

F5:

14xx Rx/Tx Settings

High

Bx Gain
Ex Sens

Tx Power

Transducer:

Main Menu F&: Back

Using the cursor keys to select and return to confirm the receiver can be configured with the

following options:

Release RX Gain:

Release Rx Sensitivity:

TX Power:

Transducer:

Low // Medium // High
High = 65dB // Med =41dB // Low = 17dB

Low // Medium // High

High // Low
191dB // 188dB

Dunker // Test

0 RX Gain and TX Power settings are only available with Dunker (3190) connected.

Page 46 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F2: 1439E Release

1439E Switch Release Micro Beacons are factory configured and labelled with their
unique ID and battery expiry date.

Using acoustic commands this menu allows the operator to configure and control the 1439E
Release Beacons on deck with the Test Transducer and deployed with the 3190 Dunker. The
1439E Menu is accessed from the Main Menu by selecting:

F3 Release, F4 14xx Release then F2 Release 1493E.

1439FE Relezase Menu

Commands

F2: Release Functions

F3: Rx/Tx settings

F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

F1 Commands

To configure or identify a 1439E Release beacon select F1 Commands:

1439 Release Commands
Command : — [E=yugy] Data :— 2222
Feply :-—

Status :-
Transducer:
Fl: Send Command

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

Commands:

Get ID: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the 4 digit ID

Get Battery: Press F1 to send, the reply field returns the battery voltage in the format xx.x Volts
Info: Transducer: Test Transducer only.

F2 Release Functions

To command 1439E Release beacon select F2 Release Functions:

Page 47 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Technologies Group Company

1439 Release Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID:— 01Z8
F3: Range test Fange:—- HHEXX.Hm
Action :-

Status - =X HEHX

F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

O ID: Set the desired ID in the Data Field and Press Return to exit field.

Range Test

Press F3 to measure the slant range to the deployed 1439E Release with the ID set in the data
field. The range is displayed in meters, the velocity of sound is set to 1500m/s by default. To
change go to System configuration (F6 from Main Menu) then select RX TX Parameters (F2).

1439 Eelease Functions

Fl: Send ARM Command ID:— 0128
F3: Range test Range: - 217.5m
Rction :— Reply from Release Received

Status :-10 0
F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

O If no reply received, Error is reported in the Range and Action fields.

The FIRE Command is not available until a valid ARM command has been received
from the 1439E.

ARM Command

For the 1439E Release to operate it must first be armed. Press F1 to transmit command to the
1439E Release.

Page 48 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 et AAE Techat s G Corary

1439 Release Functions
Fl: Send ARM Command ID:—- 0128
FZ2: Send FIRE Command Time: - 56s
F3: FRange test Range: - 217.5m
Action :-— Release has been ARMED

Eeply :— 0001 Status 00 0000

F5: Main Menu F&6: Back

The ARMED state of both the surface command unit and 1439E is limited to 60
seconds allowing the FIRE to be issued within this window. Upon time out the 1439E
will requiring re-arming to FIRE, the FIRE command is also de-activated on the PAM
requiring re-arming to activate.

FIRE Command
To operate the switch release the 1439E Release requires a Fire command to be sent.

To initiate a Fire, press F2 to send the command within the ARM window of 60 seconds.

1439E BRelease Functions

Fl: Send ABEM Command ID:— 0128
Time: - 8s

F3: Reset/Range FRange:— 217.5m

Action :-Actiwvated, Please wait 10s

Status :- 00 0000

F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

The 1439E switched output will be ON for 10s, no commands will be accepted by the 1439E
Release until the 10s countdown has expired.

Page 49 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Response confirmation

After the 10s countdown the PAM will interrogate the 1439E Release every 4 seconds for 2Hrs.

1439E Release Functions
Fl: Send AFM Command ID:— 0128
Time:—- 7199s
F3: Reset/Range FRange:- 217.5m
Action :-Waiting for Confirmation
FReply :— =000 Status :- 01 0001

F4: Settings F5: Main Menu F&: Back

been applied to the 1439E Release during the 2hr window.

O The 1439E Release will only respond when the feedback signal (nominal 24v) has

1439E Release Functions

Fl: Send ABEM Command ID:— 0128
Time:- 719Zs
F3: Reset/Range Range:— 217.5m

Action :-Activation Confirmed

Feply :- =002 Status 00 oooo

F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

Sending the ARM or Range command during the 2hr window will reset the 1439E.
In this case an ARM command will need to be re-sent followed by a Fire command
(at which point the 1439E output will be ON for 10s) to get back to waiting for the
24v signal.

The ARM and Range commands can be sent at any time to reset the 1439E
Release and the PAM 3510 back to a common state. Sending multiple ARM or
Range commands is acceptable and will not cause any problems.

Page 50 of 90



[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
W

An AAE Technologies Group Company

PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13

F3: REL-1450 Release

O

Using acoustic commands this menu allows the operator to check the configuration and control the
1450 Release Beacons on deck with the Test Transducer and deployed with the 3190 Dunker. The
1439 Menu is accessed from the Main Menu by selecting —

The REL-1450 Release Beacons are factory configured and labelled with their
unique ID and battery fitted date.

F3 Release, F4 14xx Release then F3 Release 1450.

1450 Release Menu

jperation
F2: Diagnostics
F3: Rx/Tx settings
F5: Main Menu F&: Back

F1 Operation

To operate the 1450 Release beacons select F1 Operation:

O

Operation commands are performed with the REL-1450 Deployed and the
3190 Dunker.

ID EANGE SENSOER STATUS Batt Time
Fl :RANGE FZ:AFM
F4 :5ENSOR F5:Battery F6:Back

Page 51 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual

PAM-3510-8000/13

[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS

\V Vo

An AAE Technolos

gies Group Com

pany

Configuration:

Manually enter the ID of the REL-1450 in the ID column of the table, the PAM-3510 supports an

array of 8 REL-1450s.

ID FANGE SENSOE STATUS Batt Time
1t -——.-  ————  ———— — ——
2020 ———.— —————— ————- — -
2030 -——-.- —————— ————- - --
2040 -—1—.- ———= ————- — ——
2050 ———.— —————— ————- — -
2060 -———.- —————— ————- - --
2070 —1—.—- @ ———— ————- — ——
2080 -———.— —————— ————- — -
Fl :RANGE FZ2:AEM
F4 :SENSOR FS5:Battery Fe:Back
Use cursor keys to select row.
Press ENTER to activate ID selection. ID BANGE
Use cursor keys to enter ID of 1450. '2 0 ___
— 0 ___ _

Press ENTER to deactivate ID selection.

Commands:

O

F1 RANGE Command

Press F1 to send, the range field is updated with the range to the REL-1450. The range is
displayed in meters, the velocity of sound is set to 1500m/s by default. To change go to System
configuration (F6 from Main Menu) then select RX TX Parameters (F2).

The commands are sent to highlighted REL-1450 ID in the table, in the above screen
REL-1450 ID 2010 will be commanded.

1D EANGE SENSOER STATUS Batt Time
AU =—==_= ——=—= === = ==
AUAED  =—==l= ———= === = ==
AIEM =——=c= =—m=—= @===== == ==
40 55 —————- RESET - --
HIED =—=r= =—==—== ===—== = ==
ATl =——mc= ——m=—= === == ==
AU =—mr= ommmme ===== == ==
20800 ——.—- @ ——— ——— = ==
F1l:RANZE FZ:ARM
F4 :SENSOR FS5:Battery F&:Back

Page 52 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

F2 ARM Command

For the 1450 to operate it must first be armed. Press F2 to transmit command to the 1450
Release.

ID BANGE SENSCOR STATUS Batt Time
ALY ===.= =—==== ===== == ==
HAIED === === o= == ==
AMZD ===.= =—==== ===== == ==
E 40 =5 ————- AR WMED - 56
HIED =—=c= o—==—= ===== == ==
206100 ———_ =" —————— | ————— == ==
AOUD ===.= =—==== ===== == ==
AL ===c= =—==== ===== == ==
Fl :RANGE FZ:RFM F3:FIEE
F'4 :SENSOR FS:Battery F6:Back

The ARMED state of both the surface command unit and 1450 is limited to 60
seconds allowing the FIRE to be issued within this window. Upon time out the 1450
will requiring re-arming to FIRE, the FIRE command is also de-activated on the PAM
requiring re-arming to activate.

F3 FIRE Command

To operate the switch release the 1450 Release requires arming first.
To initiate a Fire, press F3 to send the command within the ARM window of 60 seconds.

O The FIRE Command is not available until a valid ARM reply has been received from
the 1439.

1D EANGE SENSOE STATUS Batt Time
AL =—mr= ommmme === == ==
AR e==r = === == = ==
A eesl sl === == ==
40 55 —————— FIRED - 56
AISl =—=c= @ o—m=me === == ==
2060 ——.— @ ————— ———— = ==
AT =—=l= ———= ———= = ==
Al === r= =0 == == ==
F1:RANGE F2 :ARM F3:FIRE
F4 :SENSOR FS5:Battery Fo:Back

0 If no reply received, Error is reported in the status field.

Page 53 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 At AAE Tachmtlingies Goop Comay

F4 Sensor Status

To check the status of the external sensor connected to the 1450 beacon press F4 to transmit the
command.

ID BANGE SENSOR STATUS Batt Time
ALY —=r= s o == ==
ATED ===c= o===== o===== == ==
AR ===c= ====== o===== == ==
40 ---.- CLOSED  RESET - —
AIED ===c= ====== o===== == ==
2NN e == ==
HAITD === e e == ==
AL ===rseeee=a | oee—c == ==
Fl:RANGE FZ:AFM F3:FIRE
F4:5SENSCER FS:Battery Fo:Back

The sensor command will return the OPEN if there is no connection on the sensor switch and
CLOSED if the sensor switch is connected.
F5 Battery Status

To check the status of the main electronics battery (Pack A) of the 1450 beacon press F5 to
transmit the command.

ID BANGE SENSOR STATUS Batt Time
ATID —=——c= === === == ==
DA —— = e == ==
ATE0 =—=c= =—==—= ===== == ==
B40 —.- —- RESET DK —-
A0ED === =—c——= === == ==
A0ENEE —— == — —— = ——— == ==
AOTD =—=c= =—==—= o===== == ==
A0E0 =—=c= =—==—= ===== == ==
Fl :RANGE FZ:ARM F3:FIEE
F4 : SENSCR FS:Battery Fo:Back

The battery command returns OK when the battery is >11.5V and LOW when the level is below
11.5V.

The nominal Pack A battery voltage is 12.6V (#REL-1450-3000)

G If no reply received, Error is reported in the Range and Action fields.

Page 54 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

F1 Diagnostics

The status of the REL 1450 can interrogated on deck in air with the test transducer.

1450 Diagnostics

Reply :-
Status :-
Transducer:

Fl: Send Command

F5: Main Menu Fé: Back
Commands
Get Release ID: The REL 1450 its 4 digit ID
Test Transducer A: Checks the operation of Transducer A
Test Transducer B: Checks the operation of Transducer B
Get Com’s Battery: Returns the battery voltage of com’s battery
Get Firmware Revision: Returns the firmware revision

The status of the REL 1450 can interrogated on deck in air with the test transducer only.

Page 55 of 90



. [ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \ y
PAM-3510-8000/13 A

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F6 Pinger

The PAM Portable can report the acoustic results from a 669 series Pinger.

PAM Portable Batt = 14:22
_________________ pinger
Gain:
Threshold: Low
Status
Found : ¥ Ping Per x Seconds

Fl: Searching:

F5: Main Menu F&: Back

Set the Gain and Threshold and then press F1 to start searching.
‘Status’ will display ‘Searching Please wait’ while the PAM searches for the Pinger.
If a Pinger is found, the pings per second will be displayed.

If no Pinger is found, ‘Status’ will display ‘No Pinger Found’

a Searching can take up to 16s

Page 56 of 90



. [ | APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \ y
PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F4 Beacon Configuration

The PAM Portable controls and configures the 1000 series Beacons using the Beacon serial port
connection.

CHA-1082-4000 Cable

=0
[ V]

71"\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS
b ey

10XX Series Beacon

6 Ensure the beacon is switch is the ON position and the battery pack is charged.

Press F1 to read the beacon’s configuration. The fields are then updated:

PAM Portable Batt % 14: 22

Beacon Configuration

Mode : AAE $5 Channel :Eq
Model No:1019 Serial No:2114258
MCU Rev :1.09 DSE Rev :1.05
Battery :18.8v Depth :N/RA
Fl:Get Beacon FZ:5et Beacon
F3:5cnardyne WB

Using the cursor keys the Mode and Channel of the beacon can be selected and confirmed by
pressing return.

To set the beacon press F2 to send the configuration to the beacon.

6 Depth functionality selection is only available where a pressure sensor is fitted to the beacon.

Page 57 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

To configure a Sonardyne Wideband channel press F3.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22
Sonardyne Wideband
ACR : 01 [ ===x ]
Turnarcund: 250.0ms Int: MFS

Quick Set : Al

Fl:G=et Beacon FZ:5=t Beacon

F5:Main Menu Fé:Back

Using the cursors the Acoustic Command Address (ACA), Turnaround Time can be selected and
confirmed by pressing the return key. Alternatively a Quick Set channel can be selected.

To set the beacon press F2 to send the configuration to the beacon.
a Remember, you must press F1 to get beacon settings before the on screen settings can be changed.

F5 Telemetry Functionality

Will not appear in menu unless function added

Page 58 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F6 System Configuration

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

System Configuration

stem Configuration

FZ: ERxTx parameters

F3: Serial Comm's parameters
F4: System Information/Upgrade
F5: Diagnostics

Fg: Main Menu

F1 System Configuration

The system date and time can be set from this menu.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22
Date And Time Setup

Day/Month/Year : B8 / xx / xxxx
Hour/Min : XX 1 X
Back Light : ON

FZ: Set Time F5: Main Menu F&: Back

The back light of the display can also be controlled from this menu.

6 In bright sun shine the back light can be switched off to aid viewing.

Page 59 of 90



. [ | APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \ y
PAM-3510-8000/13 A

An AAE Technologies Group Company

F2 Rx Tx Parameters

System parameters can be configured from this menu using the cursor keys to select and return
key to confirm.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

General Rx,/Tx Parameters

Tx Power N 1.0
Speed Of Sound : 1500.0 m/s
Sound Mode : Tone

Speaker Volume |-

Test Interval : 1520 ms
F5: Main Menu F&: Back
Transmit (Tx) Power (Dunker: High // Low
Speed of Sound (in Water): 300 to 1600 m/s

Enter the Velocity Of Sound (VOS) for transmission through water to be used in the range
calculation. This is the mean velocity

Sound Mode (Speaker): Tone // Received Signal
Speaker Volume: User specified level

Test Interval (Update Rate in ms):  User specified 0 to 9999 ms

Page 60 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Techno

echnologies Group Company

F3 Serial Comm’s Parameters

The system has 2 serial communication ports, these can be configured from this menu.

Serial Comunication configuration

Fl: Beacon Comm's Setup
FZ: Serial Comm's setup
F5: Main Menu Fé: Back
FEM Portable Batt % 14:22
Beacon Comunication Setup Baud Rate: 200,2400,3600,4800,9600
Baud Rate 9600 14400,19200,28800,
Data Bits .8 38400,115200
Stop Bits 1 Data Bits: 819
. Stop Bits: 1112
Parity :0ff P
. Parity: On /I Off
Function :Beacon

Function: Beacon // GPS
Main Mernu F&: Back

O Communications with 1000 series beacons are predefined at 9600, 8, n, 1 upon selection of Beacon.

PAM Portable Batt 5 14:22
——————————————————————————————————————— Baud Rate: 1200,2400,3600,4800,9600

Serial Comunication Setup 14400.19200.28800

Baud Rate 1115200 38400,115200

e = Data Bits: ~ 8//9

Stop Bits 1 Stop Bits: 1112

Parity :0ff Parity: On // Off

Function :External PC control Function: Test // Ranging // Ext PC
Fé: Back I/l Telemetry

F4 System Information / Upgrade

The system serial number and current firmware revisions are displayed.

Page 61 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

PAM Portable Batt % 14:

[~
L2

System Information

Software Versilion|Eeow e

F2: DSP Software Version :x.XX

F3: AFM Software Version :x.xXx

PEM Serial Number I HEEHEHEN
F1-F3: Upgrade F4: Factory reset
F5: Option Code Fé&: Back

To configure the system to receive a firmware update, connect serial cable to a PC running the
PAM Programmer Application. (See Page 44)

Once PAM Programmer Application connected, re-navigate to above screen then press F1, F2 or
F3 to select the update type. The following screen is then displayed, the serial port is opened and
the firmware can be updated using the PAM Programmer application.

PAM Portable Batt % 14:22

SYSTEM UPGRADE

Serial Comms port is now open for
upgrade data.

After successful upgrade the unit
will reset and turn back on.

WARNING.

Leaving this screen during upgrade
will cause unpreditable results

F5: Main Menu Fc: Back

O Do not power down the unit or leave the upgrade screen whilst programming.

Page 62 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

roup Company

To add an option to the system press F5. The following screen is then displayed:

PEAM Portable Batt % 14:22
Software Options
Option: [ ]
Option Enabled
01. Vnawv Yes
02. Diagnostics Yes
03. Compatt No

Fl:Scroll UP FZ2:5croll Down

F4 :Upgrade F5:Main Menu F6:Back

Press F1/F2 to scroll through the software options available and to see which are enabled.
The above is an example only of the options available.

Press F4 to add an option; the following screen is displayed:

PAM Fortable Batt % 14:22
Upgrade Option Code
Enter Option Code and press Fl1

Bl xxxxxx

Status:
Fl: Validate Code
F5: Main Menu Fé: Back

Contact Applied Acoustics for the option code quoting the PAM Serial Number, current firmware
revision and option required.

Enter the code supplied by Applied Acoustics and press F1.

The code will be validated with on screen messages informing of the progress.

If the code is correct the software option will be added.

Please note some options may require firmware / hardware updates and additional cost.

F5 Diagnostics

AAE Engineer option.
This is for troubleshooting problems and includes waveform and FFT captures of the local
acoustics.

Page 63 of 90



. [ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \
PAM-3510-8000/13 4 An AAE Technalogies Group Company

PAM Programmer Application

Software Operation

The Pam Portable Programmer software can be used to update the PAM unit software, this
includes the following:

e GUI Software
e ARM Software
e DSP Software

The software communicates with the PAM Portable via a serial interface and uses a one-to-one 9
way serial cable. Please connect this cable to the serial port labelled ‘Serial’ on the PAM Portable
from an available port on your PC.

When the application is launched it will attempt to establish communication with the connected
PAM unit.

port select ‘Com Port’ from the main menu and select the correct COM port. Note that the selected port

Note: If the PAM is not detected please ensure the correct serial port is selected. To change the serial
will be automatically saved and used when the software is next launched.

Page 64 of 90



. / \ APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \ y
PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

The following window will be displayed

) Applied Acoustics - PAM Portable Programmer,

File  Device  ComPort  Help

- 1n- n- - | ‘ >
Software Wersions Source File Details
GUI 0105 | DSP |05 | Filename | ' Type | |
AR Yersion I:ITotaI Lines I:I
Progress
Current Process : Idle
Elapzed : O0:00 | |Estimated Remaining : 0:00
Time Diezcription

@1%40:23  PAM Connected

¢ Clear

| coml | Connected |Uparade Mode OFF

The window contains four areas.

Software Versions — this area will display the versions of software currently installed in the unit

Source File Details — this area will display information about the file that has been selected to
update the PAM unit

Progress — this area will display information about the current progress of any operation selected

Events — this area displays system messages including information, warnings, errors and progress
messages. The window may be cleared at any time by pressing the ‘Clear’ button.

Page 65 of 90



. / \ APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \ y
PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

Programming Procedure

Please ensure the PAM Portable is in upgrade mode before attempting to update the software in
the unit. Enter upgrade mode detailed on page 43.

The current upgrade mode status is displayed in the status bar at the bottom of the window.

e Open the source file of the software you wish to update (either ARM, DSP of GUI) by
pressing the relevant button on the toolbar. The open file window will show only the files
relevant to the source file type selected. Once selected the information about the file
selected will be displayed in the ‘Source File Details’ area as below

o Applied Acoustics - PAM Portable Programmer E”§|g|

File  Dewice ComPart  Help
= == s
o (e (|

Software Wersiong Source File Details

e B Filename | PAM3_v1.0.01 | Type [GUI |
ARM Yersion Tc-tal Lires
Progress

Curent Procesz ;. [dle

Elapzed : 05:54 | |Estimated Remaining : 0:00

Timne: Description
@ 16:08:11 |Jpgrade Mode Activated
@ 16:08:02 Pab GUI Source File Opened - PAM3 41,0001
@ 160756 PaM Cornected

<< Clear

| comt | Conmected  |Upgrade Mode on

o To proceed with the programming press the ‘Program PAM’ button on the toolbar. Confirm
you wish to program at the next confirmation prompt. If you are programming a version of
software that is either older or the same as the currently installed version you will be
presented with an extra confirmation as below

Program GUI

‘fou are about ko program the PAM GLI
! with the same firmware that is currently installed

Current =0.1.04 , New =10,1.04

Do you wish ko proceed?

¢ If confirmed, programming will proceed with the following screen displayed

Page 66 of 90



/ \ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM Portable Operation Manual \
PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

o Applied Acoustics - PAM Portable Programmer

File  Device  ComPort  Help

2 X

i ARM |O05F [Gur

Software Versions Source File Details

Bl OE Loy Filename | PAM3_V1.0.01 | Type [GUI |
ARM Version [1.0.01 | Total Lines 10830

Frogress

Current Process © Programming

Elapzed : 01:45 | |Estimated Remaining : 04; 36

Time Description ~
155601  Download Started.....
Q 15:56:01 Erazse Download Memaory Completed
@ 15:55:51 Eraze Dovinload Memory
@ 15:55:51 Frogramming Started.....
@ 15:55:51 Froceeding with GUI update - Current =%0.1.08 , Mew =%1.0.01
@ 15:55:48 Upgrade Mode Activated B
@ 15:55:43 Pk GUI Source File Opened - PAM3_ W1.0.01

| £

| comi | Commected | Uparade Mode on

The progress and an estimated time to complete will be displayed along with various
messages in the event window to show current progress.

Note: During this phase, the programming may be aborted if required.

o When the programming phase is complete the PAM unit will carry out an internal re-flash
process and the automatically reset. During this phase the following screen will be
displayed

Page 67 of 90



/

PAM Portable Operation Manual \
PAM-3510-8000/13

\ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

An AAE Technologies Group Company

) Applied Acoustics - PAM Portable Programmer E“EI@

File  Device  ComPort  Help
=P
o oo [ | | 0
Software Versions Source File Details
B s Loy Filename | PAM3_Y1.0.01 | Type [GUI |
ARM Version |1.0.01 | TatalLines 10830
Frogress
Current Process : Waiting For Reset
ARRRRRRRRRRRARRRERRR
Elapzed : 05:54 | |Estimaled Fremaining : 00:00
Time: Dezcription 3
@16:01:46  Update Flash
@ 16:01:46 Download Completed
@1556:01  Download Started.....
@ 15:56:01 Erazse Download Memory Completed
@ 15:55:51 Erazse Download Memory 0
@ 15:55:51 Programming Started.....
@ 15:55:51 Froceeding with GUI update - Current =%0.1.06 |, Mew ='1.0.01 bt
| comi | Conmected |Upgrade Mode Cn

This phase can take up to 90 seconds to complete

It is critical that during this phase the unit must not be powered down or tampered with in any way.
Failure to comply may result in the unit becoming unserviceable and would have to be returned to the

factory for repair.

o After the unit is reset the unit will automatically power down to complete the programming,

as shown in the screen below

o Applied Acoustics - PAM Portable Programmer

File  Dewice ComPort  Help

. 1 (o | | O

Saoftware Wersiohs Source File Details

Gul |2 | ose[r | Filename |PAM3_v1.0.01 | Typs [GUI
ARM Yersion Total Lines
Frogress

Current Process : Idle

Elapzed : 05:54 | |Estimated Remaining : 0:00

Time: Description
AIEDZEY PAM Disconnected
@ 16:02:58 Fawer Off Wait Completed - Pleaze pawer on the PAM to complete the update
@ 16:02:53 Linit Power Down
@ 160253 Frogramming Completed
@160145  Update Flash
@ 16:01:46 Download Completed
@155:01  Download Started....

<4 Clear

I| CoM1 | Disconnected |Upgrade Made OFF

Page 68 of 90



/ \ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM Portable Operation Manual \
PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

¢ Power the PAM back on and confirm all software revisions are correct, as below

@ Applied Acoustics - PAM Portable Programmer IZII@EI

File  Device ComPort  Help

o (55 (o

X

Software Yersions Source File Details

GU 1001 | DSP [01s | Filename |[PAM3_¥1.0.01 | Type [GUI |
AR Wersion Total Lines

Frogress

Current Process : Idie

Elapzed : 05:54 | |Estimated Remaining : 0:00

Time Diezcription -
@ 160244 PAM Connected

A0 160259 PaAM Dizconnected
@ 160258 Paower Off ' ait Completed - Please power on the PAM to complete the update =
@ 160253 Unit Power Diown

@ 16:02:53 Frogramming Completed
@ 16:01:45  Update Flash
@ 16:01:46 Download Completed w

| oMt | Commected |Upgrade Mode Off

o This completes the programming process

Remember to disconnect the serial cable after confirming software revision.

Page 69 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

5. Handling

There are no special handling conditions with this product.
For beacons, please see their specific manuals.

6. End of Life Recycling / Disposal

Within the EU all electronic components and batteries must be taken for separate
collection at the end of their working life under EU WEEE directives. Applied Acoustics
as a manufacturer within the EU will responsibly dispose of any returned end of life
Applied Acoustics components / batteries through a registered WEEE scheme. In
order to prevent uncontrolled waste disposal and promote re-cycling please return any
end of life Applied Acoustic components postage paid by sender to our UK head office.
Please contact Tech Support for a RMA number prior to shipping.

7. Spares

The following spare peripherals are available from stock. Spare parts for system repairs are
available; please contact our technical support team.

Description Part Number
1000 Series Beacon Serial Interface Cable CHA-1082-4000
PAM Portable Test Transducer PAM-3102-7000
PAM Portable 24VDC Adaptor PAM-3510-4007
PAM Portable NiMH battery pack PAM-3510-4005
3190 Dunker Transducer DKR-3190-7004

Page 70 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

8. Troubleshooting

FAULT/ SYMPTOM No Power light on the front panel.

PossIBLE CAUSES The Power supply. Is there power to the socket? The Power supply
is not plugged in, or the Wall socket, or not switched on.

Internal Battery. Battery flat connect the DC power supply and allow
to charge for 1 hour.

FAULT/ SYMPTOM No Signal return at any range

PossIBLE CAUSES Incorrect Channel. Check Beacon editor

Beacon TX power. This may be due to a discharged battery, fouled
transducer, or beacon fault. Try with a known working beacon.

Obstruction. The beacon’s signal may be blocked by submerged
parts of the vessel, seabed objects — manmade or natural.

Deck Cable. Check that the deck cable or connectors have not been
damaged. Look for cuts, splits or abrasions. Check there is no
corrosion on the connector pins.

Damaged responder cable. Check the pulse from Nexus is present
at the Responder end of the cable (approx 12VDC pulse on load).

Confirmation. Temporarily locate the transducer and a suitable
beacon on-deck. Try interrogating the beacon. Is the transducer
transmitting (clicking)? Is the beacon transmitting (clicking)? No, try
another transducer / beacon. Is Easytrak Nexus receiving the
beacon’s transmission? If there is still no response the transducer is
suspect.

FAULT/ SYMPTOM Incorrect Range

PossIBLE CAUSES Incorrect Velocity of Sound. Enter correct value.

Turn around delay. Is the turnaround delay set correctly in the
beacon? Correct turn around delay.

Another beacon in the water set to the same channel.

Another sonar system transmitting at the beacon’s reply frequency.

Page 71 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual \ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

An AAE Technologies Group Company

FAULT / SYMPTOM Short range

PossIBLE CAUSE Excessive range for conditions. Range is dependent on local
conditions such as in-band noise from man-made or marine sources.
If possible reduce noise or work at a shorter range.

Beacon reply insensitivity. This may be due to a fouled
transducer, or beacon fault. Clean beacon transducer with fresh
water. Try using another beacon.

Transducer reply insensitivity. Check that the transducer is not
damaged or fouled. Clean transducer with fresh water.

Obstruction. The beacon’s signal may be blocked by submerged
parts of the vessel, seabed objects — man-made and natural.
Bubbles of air and gas produced by the vessel’s propeller.

Thermoclines. This is due to abrupt changes of velocity of sound in
water due to variances of water temperature and / or salinity. The
effect of this can be to ‘tunnel’ or bend the acoustic signal away from
either the target or the transducer. If possible try adjusting the height
of the transducer in the water.

FAULT/ SYMPTOM Unstable communications

PossIBLE CAUSES Transducer depth. Transducer may not be deep enough in the
water. It is recommended the transducer be below the draft of the
vessel by at least 1 metre.

Interrogation rate too fast. If the interrogation rate is too quick, it is
possible that reflections from previous signals may not have reduced
sufficiently, and are picked up first rather than the new signal.

Multipath interference. This may be due to multipath interference
away from the transducer e.g. pipelines, underwater structures, and
thermoclines. If the sea is flat calm, it is common for the water / air
interface to give strong reflections. If possible try adjusting the height
of the transducer in the water.

Acoustic noise. The noise can be vessel borne such as from the
propeller (try running at different revs), sonar systems (iry
synchronising so that the sonar’s transmission does not overlap
Easytrak’s receive time. It is known in certain parts of the world for
marine animals to generate quite loud acoustic noise.

Electrical noise. This can be conducted or radiated from
generators, welding kits, radio communications, sonar systems etc.
If possible, switch off equipment one system at a time until the
offending piece of equipment can be identified.

Page 72 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ J APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 An AAE Technolagies Group Company

Battery Replacement

We recommend a maximum 3 year life for re-chargeable packs.
3510 Series Mini NiMH Battery Pack 14 cells at 1.2V / cell = 16.8V.

NOTE: - Ensure that replacement battery packs are the same as the original type and complete the
battery pack information label. Refer to the label on the old pack.

9. External 1/0 Connector Pin Outs

e SERIAL CONNECTORS

2 Receive Data (Rx)
3  Transmit Data (Tx)
5 Ground

e DC POWER CONNECTOR

1 +24v
2 Ground

e DUNKER CONNECTOR

TX +

TX -

TX Screen
Gain Screen
Gain + o
Gain - & €
RX - b &
RX +

RX Screen
ov
-12VvDC
+12VDC

e TEST TRANSDUCER —

SrXCCITOOMMmMOO >

1 +Transmit
2 No Connection
3 - Transmit

Page 73 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual ‘\ J APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

10. Data Output format

APPLIED ACOUSTIC ENGINEERING RANGE DATA STRING
Beacon # Range = rrrr.r M Depth = dddd.d M CL

HH*

Beacon identification (1 to 4)
Range in meters

Depth in meters

Carriage return (CR)

Line Feed (LF)

r O a =

APPLIED ACOUSTIC ENGINEERING TEST DATA STRING
Beacon # TAT = ttt.t ms Frequency = fffff.f Hz PW = pp.p ms CL

Beacon identification (1 to 4)

TAT (Turnaround Time) in ms
Frequency (Reply Frequency) in Hz
PW (Reply Pulse Width) in ms
Carriage return (CR)

Line Feed (LF)

- O - - o~ #

Note fields are ‘space’ separated.
Example strings
“Range” string
Beacon 1 1011.1 M Depth = 525.5 M

“Test” string

Beacon 1 TAT = 30.1 ms Frequency = 28409.0 Hz PW = 10.0 ms

Page 74 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual
PAM-3510-8000/13

[ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
v

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

11. System Specification

Pam Portable Model 3510

Dimensions

Power requirements

Internal Battery

Front panel Indicators

Serial Communications

GPS / DGPS Input

Responder Output Positive

Accuracy / Performance

Width 390mm x Height 310mm x Depth 170mm
Weight 6 kg (Inc peripherals)

24VDC at 1A

AC Adaptor 90 — 250 VAC at 250 VA maximum.

16.8V 3.3A/h NiMH (Charge time 12 Hours)

LED indicators for power and TX // RX status.

2 x RS-232 Ports

All RS232C inputs must comply with EIA (Electronics Industry
Association) RS232C standard.

NMEA; GLL, GGA, RMC

12v pulse 5mS long

Accuracy is based on the correct speed of sound being entered, no ray bending and an acceptable

S/N ratio
Slant Range accuracy

Frequency Band (MF)

Frequency Band (LF)

Tracking Beam Pattern

Beacon Types

Interrogation Rate

Environment

Operating Temperature
Storage Temperature

E2270 Variant

Operating Temperature

Storage Temperature

10 cm. (Accuracy dependent on correct speed of sound)
Reception 22 - 30 kHz

Transmission 17 — 26 kHz

Transmitter Nominally 190 dB SPL

10 - 18 kHz
Transmitter Nominally 192 dB SPL

> Hemispherical
Transponders and Responders
Digital Depth Transponders

AAE Release and Telemetry beacons

Internally set or by external control

0 to 30°C

-5 10 45°C

-10to 40°C

-15t045°C

Page 75 of 90



. [ . APPLIED ACOUSTICS
PAM Portable Operation Manual \
PAM-3510-8000/13 - ;

\n AAE Technologies Group Company

Compatibility
Test and Configuration of AAE 1000 Series Spread Spectrum beacons
AAE 1200, 1300, 900, 300, 200 Series beacon testing
AAE 529, 559, 1439, 1500 Release Beacon
AAE VNAV 1400 Beacon
IXBlue (Option)
Sonardyne Wideband™ 1 beacon testing
HPR and HiPAP compatible beacon testing
COMPATT IV Functionality (Option)
669-138 Pinger

Transducer Model 3190

Material Stainless Steel

Size 276.5 mm long x 100 mm diameter

Weight 7.2Kg (not inc cable)

Depth Rating 30 meters

Power requirements Powered from Console.

Transducer Multi-element transducer head molded in polyurethane

Transducer Model 3191

Material Anodized Aluminum

Size 376.0 mm long x 181 mm diameter
Weight 8.7Kg (not inc cable)

Depth Rating 30 meters

Power requirements Powered from Console.

Page 76 of 90



PAM Portable Operation Manual f\ -/ APPLIED ACOUSTICS

PAM-3510-8000/13 At AAE Tachmtlingies Goop Comay

Transducer Model 3190/1 Integrated Cable

Diameter 12.8 mm nominal

Length 20 — 60 meter standard lengths

Colour Yellow - Connector Supplied

SWL 20 kg (Allows Transducer to be deployed from cable)

System externally assessed for immunity and emissions; conforms to 89/336/EEC.

RoHS compliant

6 Note: Specification is subject to change without notice

Page 77 of 90



Appendix A — Transducer Mounting Bracket A

172.40

10.00

4 x B17.50
ON A 114.30 PCD

3152.40

Page 78 of 90



Appendix B — Transducer Mounting Bracket B

M12 CLEARANC(\

152.00 89.00

131.00

102.00 495.00 £5.00mm

Page 79 of 90



Appendix C — Model 3190 Transducer Mounting Dimensions

(@109

(276.500)

(302.500)

91.314

Page 80 of 90




Appendix D — Model 3191 LF Transducer Mounting Dimensions

(@181)

(333)

(3786)

91

Page 81 of 90




Appendix E - Compatible Channels

AAE Spread Spectrum Channels

ID Channel T?R.T.p(?:g)er F\jre:_lrztzrr:]d;r Description

EO SSCHO 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E1 SSCH1 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E2 SS CH 2 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E3 SSCH3 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E4 SSCH4 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
ES5 SSCH5 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E6 SSCHG6 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E7 SSCH7 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
ES8 SSCHS8 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
E9 SSCH9 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
EA SS CH 10 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
EB SS CH 11 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
EC SSCH 12 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
ED SS CH 13 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
EE SS CH 14 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
EF SSCH 15 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FO SS CH 16 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F1 SS CH 17 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F2 SS CH 18 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F3 SS CH 19 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F4 SS CH 20 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F5 SS CH 21 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F6 SS CH 22 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F7 SS CH 23 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F8 SSCH 24 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
F9 SS CH 25 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FA SS CH 26 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FB SS CH 27 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FC SS CH 28 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FD SS CH 29 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FE SS CH 30 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum
FF SS CH 31 100 100 AAE Spread Spectrum

Digital Depth telemetry available if depth sensor fitted to beacon

Page 82 of 90




AAE Easytrak Channels

Channel | RXF1 RXF2 TXF1 TXF2 | Transponder | Responder \F;V‘ﬁf]

(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) TAT (ms) TAT (ms) (ms)
A0 17500 - 30000 29000 30 30 2
A1 18500 - 28000 27000 30 30 2
A2 19500 - 26000 25000 30 30 2
A3 20500 - 29000 28000 30 30 2
Ad 21500 - 27000 26000 30 30 2
A5 22500 - 30000 29000 30 30 2
A6 18000 20000 27000 26000 60 30 2
A7 18000 21000 28000 27000 60 30 2
A8 18000 22000 30000 29000 60 30 2
A9 18000 23000 29000 28000 60 30 2
BO 20000 18000 30000 29000 60 30 2
B1 20000 21000 29000 28000 60 30 2
B2 20000 22000 28000 27000 60 30 2
B3 21000 18000 27000 26000 60 30 2
B4 21000 20000 26000 25000 60 30 2
B5 21000 22000 28000 27000 60 30 2
B6 21000 23000 30000 29000 60 30 2
B7 22000 18000 26000 25000 60 30 2

*Depth telemetry transponders only.
Simrad HPR Channels

Si Pulse

Channel imrad RXF1 TXF1 TXF2 Transponder Responder Width

Channel (Hz) (Hz) (Hz)* TAT (ms) TAT (ms) (ms)
01 1 20492 29762 32468 30 30 10
02 2 21552 30488 29762 30 30 10
03 3 22124 31250 30488 30 30 10
04 4 22727 31847 31250 30 30 10
05 5 23364 32468 31847 30 30 10
06 6 24038 27173 29070 30 30 10
07 7 24510 27777 27173 30 30 10
08 8 25000 28409 27777 30 30 10
09 9 26042 29070 28409 30 30 10
11 11 Square 21552 27173 32468 30 30 10
22 22 Circle 22727 28409 27173 30 30 10
33 33 Delta 23923 29762 28409 30 30 10
44 44 X 25126 31250 29762 30 30 10
55 55Y 26455 32468 31250 30 30 10

*Depth telemetry transponders only.

Page 83 of 90




Simrad HiPAP Channels

Channel | RXF1 RXF2 TXF1 TXF2 | Transponder | Responder miﬁ
(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) TAT (ms) TAT (ms) ms)
12 21000 21500 29250 29750 60 30 10
13 21000 22000 29750 30250 60 30 10
14 21000 22500 30250 28750 60 30 10
15 21000 23000 30750 27250 60 30 10
16 21000 23500 27250 27750 60 30 10
17 21000 24000 27750 28250 60 30 10
18 21000 24500 28250 30750 60 30 10
21 21500 21000 28500 29000 60 30 10
23 21500 22000 29500 30000 60 30 10
24 21500 22500 30000 28500 60 30 10
25 21500 23000 30500 27000 60 30 10
26 21500 23500 27000 27500 60 30 10
27 21500 24000 27500 28000 60 30 10
28 21500 24500 28000 30500 60 30 10
31 22000 21000 28750 29250 60 30 10
32 22000 21500 29250 29750 60 30 10
34 22000 22500 30250 28750 60 30 10
35 22000 23000 30750 27250 60 30 10
36 22000 23500 27250 27750 60 30 10
37 22000 24000 27750 28250 60 30 10
38 22000 24500 28250 30750 60 30 10
41 22500 21000 28500 29000 60 30 10
42 22500 21500 29000 29500 60 30 10
43 22500 22000 29500 30000 60 30 10
45 22500 23000 30500 27000 60 30 10
46 22500 23500 27000 27500 60 30 10
47 22500 24000 27500 28000 60 30 10
48 22500 24500 28000 30500 60 30 10
51 23000 21000 28750 29250 60 30 10
52 23000 21500 29250 29750 60 30 10
53 23000 22000 29750 30250 60 30 10
54 23000 22500 30250 28750 60 30 10
56 23000 23500 27250 27750 60 30 10
57 23000 24000 27750 28250 60 30 10
58 23000 24500 28250 30750 60 30 10
61 23500 21000 28500 29000 60 30 10
62 23500 21500 29000 29500 60 30 10
63 23500 22000 29500 30000 60 30 10
64 23500 22500 30000 28500 60 30 10
65 23500 23000 30500 27000 60 30 10
67 23500 24000 27500 28000 60 30 10
68 23500 24500 28000 30500 60 30 10

Page 84 of 90



Simrad HiPAP Channels Continued

Channel | RXF1 RXF2 TXF1 TXF2 | Transponder | Responder \F;V‘ﬁf]

(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) TAT (ms) TAT (ms) ms)
71 24000 21000 28750 29250 60 30 10
72 24000 21500 29250 29750 60 30 10
73 24000 22000 29750 30250 60 30 10
74 24000 22500 30250 28750 60 30 10
75 24000 23000 30750 27250 60 30 10
76 24000 23500 27250 27750 60 30 10
78 24000 24500 28250 30750 60 30 10
81 24500 21000 28500 29000 60 30 10
82 24500 21500 29000 29500 60 30 10
83 24500 22000 29500 30000 60 30 10
84 24500 22500 30000 28500 60 30 10
85 24500 23000 30500 27000 60 30 10
86 24500 23500 27000 27500 60 30 10
87 24500 24000 27500 28000 60 30 10

IXBlue

Firmware and option permitting.

The Interrogate Frequency is selectable from 19.5kHz to 21.0kHz in 0.5kHz steps.

The Reply Code is selectable from 00 to 09, 22 & 23 for a total of 12 codes.

Turn-Around-Time is selectable from 20 milliseconds to 200 milliseconds in 1 millisecond steps.

Page 85 of 90




ORE Trackpoint Channels

Channel ChLXT RXF1 TXF1 TXF2 | Transponder | Responder \'TV‘f:jstﬁ
annel (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) TAT (ms) TAT (ms) (ms)
0A 18000 24000 23000 15 15 1.5
0B 17000 24000 23000 15 15 15
00 LXT Code 1 | 17000 23000 22000 15 15 15
09 18000 25000 24000 15 15 1.5
1A 16000 25000 24000 15 15 15
1B 21500 26000 25000 15 15 15
20 LXT Code 2 19000 25000 24000 15 15 1.5
29 18000 26000 25000 15 15 15
2A 17500 28500 27500 15 15 1.5
2B 18500 26500 25500 15 15 1.5
30 LXT Code 3 | 17000 27000 26000 15 15 15
40 LXT Code 4 19000 29000 28000 15 15 1.5
50 LXT Code 5 | 17000 30000 29000 15 15 15
60 18000 28000 27000 15 15 15
69 16000 23000 22000 15 15 1.5
B6A 18000 23000 22000 15 15 15
6B 20500 23000 22000 15 15 15
70 18000 30000 29000 15 15 1.5
79 17000 24000 23000 15 15 15
7A 19000 24000 23000 15 15 15
7B 17000 25000 24000 15 15 1.5
80 21000 29000 28000 15 15 15
89 17000 26000 25000 15 15 15
8A 21000 33000 32000 15 15 1.5
8B 18000 31000 30000 15 15 15
Sonardyne Wideband™

10XX Beacon Firmware permitting, the PAM Portable can configure the 1000 series beacons for operation
with Sonardyne Wideband ™.

The Interrogate Channel is selectable from CIF and MFO to MF14 for a total of 16 channels.

The Acoustic Command Address, comprised of 4 decimal digits, is selectable from 0101 to 1514 and 3301

to 4714 for a total of 420 command addresses.

Turn-Around-Time is selectable from 62.5 milliseconds to 875.0 milliseconds in 62.5 millisecond steps.

Quickset schemes A1 to C3 are selectable for a total of 9 schemes using 1082 Smart Switch.

Sonardyne Wideband™ is a registered trademark of Sonardyne International Ltd
ADP Number 0880985001

Page 86 of 90




AAE LF Channels

channel | RXF1 TXF1 TXF2 | Transponder | Responder \',3\,‘:('13,[‘:‘]
(Hz) (Hz) (Hz)* TAT (ms) TAT (ms) (ms)

17 10000 12000 11000 30 30 10

18 10000 13000 12000 30 30 10

19 10000 14000 13000 30 30 10

1A 10000 15000 14000 30 30 10

1B 10000 16000 14000 30 30 10

37 11000 13000 12000 30 30 10

38 11000 14000 12500 30 30 10

39 11000 15000 13500 30 30 10

3A 11000 16000 15000 30 30 10

57 12000 14000 13000 30 30 10

58 12000 15000 14000 30 30 10

59 12000 16000 15000 30 30 10

6A 14000 13000 12000 30 30 10

6B 14000 12000 11000 30 30 10

71 15000 14000 13000 30 30 10

72 15000 13000 12000 30 30 10

73 15000 12000 11000 30 30 10

75 16000 14000 13000 30 30 10

76 16000 13000 12000 30 30 10

77 16000 12000 11000 30 30 10

*Model 6xxD depth telemetry transponders only.
HPR1507 LF Channels
- Transponder | Responder Pglse
Channel RXF1 TXF1 TXF2 TAT (ms) TAT (ms) V(an"ndst;]

01 9.901 kHz 13.158 kHz 15.158kHz 30 30 10
02 10.309 kHz 13.587 kHz 15.587kHz 30 30 10
03 10.707 kHz 14.045 kHz 16.045kHz 30 30 10
04 11.111 kHz 14.451 kHz 16.451kHz 30 30 10
05 11.547 kHz 14.881 kHz 16.881kHz 30 30 10

*Model 6xxD depth telemetry transponders only.

Page 87 of 90




HPR4 LF Channels

" Transponder Responder Pglse

Channel RXF1 RXF2 TXF1 TXF2 Width

TAT (ms) TAT (ms) (ms)
12 10.00 kHz | 10.50 kHz | 13.75 kHz | 15.75 kHz 60 30 10
13 10.00 kHz | 11.00 kHz | 14.25 kHz | 16.25 kHz 60 30 10
14 10.00 kHz | 11.50 kHz | 14.75 kHz | 16.75 kHz 60 30 10
15 10.00 kHz | 12.00 kHz | 15.25 kHz | 17.25 kHz 60 30 10
16 10.00 kHz | 12.50 kHz | 15.75 kHz | 17.75 kHz 60 30 10
21 10.50 kHz | 10.00 kHz | 13.00 kHz | 15.00 kHz 60 30 10
23 10.50 kHz | 11.00 kHz | 14.00 kHz | 16.00 kHz 60 30 10
24 10.50 kHz | 11.50 kHz | 14.50 kHz | 16.50 kHz 60 30 10
25 10.50 kHz | 12.00 kHz | 15.00 kHz | 17.00 kHz 60 30 10
26 10.50 kHz | 12.50 kHz | 15.50 kHz | 17.50 kHz 60 30 10
31 11.00 kHz | 10.00 kHz | 13.25 kHz | 15.25 kHz 60 30 10
32 11.00 kHz | 10.50 kHz | 13.75 kHz | 15.75 kHz 60 30 10
34 11.00 kHz | 11.50 kHz | 14.75 kHz | 16.75 kHz 60 30 10
35 11.00 kHz | 12.00 kHz | 15.25 kHz | 17.25 kHz 60 30 10
36 11.00 kHz | 12.50 kHz | 15.75 kHz | 17.75 kHz 60 30 10
41 11.50 kHz | 10.00 kHz | 13.00 kHz | 15.00 kHz 60 30 10
42 11.50 kHz | 10.50 kHz | 13.50 kHz | 15.50 kHz 60 30 10
43 11.50 kHz | 11.00 kHz | 14.00 kHz | 16.00 kHz 60 30 10
45 11.50 kHz | 12.00 kHz | 15.00 kHz | 17.00 kHz 60 30 10
46 11.50 kHz | 12.50 kHz | 15.50 kHz | 17.50 kHz 60 30 10
51 12.00 kHz | 10.00 kHz | 13.25 kHz | 15.25 kHz 60 30 10
52 12.00 kHz | 10.50 kHz | 13.75 kHz | 15.75 kHz 60 30 10
53 12.00 kHz | 11.00 kHz | 14.25 kHz | 16.25 kHz 60 30 10
54 12.00 kHz | 11.50 kHz | 14.75 kHz | 16.75 kHz 60 30 10
56 12.00 kHz | 12.50 kHz | 15.75 kHz | 17.75 kHz 60 30 10
61 12.50 kHz | 10.00 kHz | 13.00 kHz | 15.00 kHz 60 30 10
62 12.50 kHz | 10.50 kHz | 13.50 kHz | 15.50 kHz 60 30 10
63 12.50 kHz | 11.00 kHz | 14.00 kHz | 16.00 kHz 60 30 10
64 12.50 kHz | 11.50 kHz | 14.50 kHz | 16.50 kHz 60 30 10
65 12.50 kHz | 12.00 kHz | 15.00 kHz | 17.00 kHz 60 30 10

*Model 6xxD depth telemetry transponders only.

Page 88 of 90




Index

A

AAE Easytrak Channels, 72

AAE Release Functionality, 23

AAE Spread Spectrum Channels, 71
Accuracy / Performance, 64

Battery Replacement, 61
Beacon Configuration, 45

C

Compatibility, 7, 65
Connections and Installation, 9
Connector Pin Outs, 62
Console Unit, 8

D

Data Out, 16, 17, 19, 20, 26, 30, 41, 42
Deployment, 10

Depth and Ranging Functionality, 16
Dunker Model 3190 Cable, 65

Dunker Transducer Model 3190, 65

E

End of Life Recycling / Disposal, 59
Environment, 64

H
Handling, 59

M
Model 3190 Transducer, 8, 9

(0

Operation, 12
ORE Trackpoint Channels, 75, 76, 77

R

Range calculation, 16, 48
Release Battery Status, 27, 29
Release Commands, 27
Release Functions, 27
Release Motor Status, 27, 30
Rx Tx Parameters, 48

S

Serial Comm’s Parameters, 49, 51, 52, 53
Simrad HiPAP Channels, 73, 74

Simrad HPR Channels, 72

Sonardyne Wideband™, 75

Spares, 59

Status Messages, 29

System Configuration, 15, 47

System Specification, 64

T

Telemetry Functionality, 46

Test Transducer, 8, 9, 14, 59, 62
Transponder Testing, 14
Troubleshooting, 60

Page 89 of 90



Applied Acoustic Engineering is a leading company in the design and manufacture of a wide range of subsea navigation and positioning products, and
marine seismic survey equipment.

The extensive product range includes the innovative USBL tracking system, Easytrak, a variety of positioning and release beacons and seismic devices
for offshore geotechnical and seabed analysis known as sub-bottom profiling.

All products use acoustics, underwater sound waves, in location, positioning, navigation and data acquisition applications.system, Easytrak, a variety of
positioning and release beacons and seismic devices for offshore geotechnical and seabed analysis known as sub-bottom profiling.

v

European Quaity Assurance

UKAS
AANAGENENT
SYSTEAS

047

Registration No. U6447
BS: EN: 1S09001

W AP P LI E D ACO U STI C S Due to continual product improvement, specification information may be

subject to change without notice.
Underwater Technology

© Applied Acoustic Engineering Limited
An AAE Technologies Group Company




	Revision History
	1.  Introduction to the 3510 PAM Portable
	Features / Compatibility
	Optional Features / Compatibility

	2.  System Description
	PAM 3510 Console Unit
	Model 3102 Test Transducer
	Model 3190/1 Transducer

	3.  Connections and Installation
	Model 3190 Deployment Options
	Power Up
	Front Panel Indicators
	Front Panel Key Pad
	Low Temperature Operation- Model E2270
	Power Up Below 2 c
	Front Panel Indicator

	4. Operation
	Overview
	Parameter Editing
	F1 Transponder Testing
	F2 Depth and Ranging Functionality
	Ranging Transmit Parameters
	4 Channel Ranging Control
	V NAV Ranging Control
	V-Nav System Configuration
	Serial Port Settings

	V-Nav Positioning
	F1: Deployment Logging
	F2: Serial Control Ranging
	F3: Command
	Compatt
	Pinger

	F3 Release Functionality
	529P Release Menu
	Release Channel Setup
	Release Functions
	STATUS Command
	ARM Command
	RELEASE Command
	SLEEP Command
	ANTI JAM Command
	RESET Command


	15xx Release
	15xx Release Menu
	F1 Commands
	F2 Release Functions
	Range Test
	Battery Status
	ARM Command
	FIRE Command

	F3: RX / TX Settings
	F4 Compatt Menu
	Set Compatt Address
	System Commands
	Enable / Disable Functions
	Power Settings
	Gain / Frequency / TAT Settings
	Reset Screen
	Compatt Rx Settings
	Set the PAM 3510 Receiver gains and Detect Thresholds for operation with a Compatt Transponder.

	Compatt Status
	Read Power Status
	Battery / Time Status
	Read Status
	Read Sensors

	Interrogate Test Functions
	Compatt CIF Interrogate
	Compatt IIF Interrogate
	Compatt Simultaneous Interrogate

	Ranging Settings
	Compatt Release Function

	F1: 1439 Release
	F1 Commands
	F2 Release Functions
	Range Test
	ARM Command
	FIRE Command

	F3: RX / TX Settings
	F2: 1439E Release
	F1 Commands
	F2 Release Functions
	Range Test
	ARM Command
	FIRE Command
	Response confirmation

	F3: REL-1450 Release
	F1 Operation
	Commands:

	F1 RANGE Command
	F2 ARM Command
	F3 FIRE Command
	F4 Sensor Status
	F5 Battery Status
	F1 Diagnostics

	Commands
	F6 Pinger
	F4 Beacon Configuration
	F5 Telemetry Functionality
	F6 System Configuration
	F1 System Configuration
	The back light of the display can also be controlled from this menu.

	F2 Rx Tx Parameters
	F3 Serial Comm’s Parameters
	Baud Rate:    200,2400,3600,4800,9600
	14400,19200,28800,
	38400,115200
	Baud Rate:    1200,2400,3600,4800,9600
	14400,19200,28800,
	38400,115200

	F4 System Information / Upgrade
	F5 Diagnostics
	PAM Programmer Application
	Software Operation
	Programming Procedure



	5. Handling
	6. End of Life Recycling / Disposal
	7. Spares
	8. Troubleshooting
	9. External I/O Connector Pin Outs
	10. Data Output format
	Applied Acoustic Engineering Range Data string
	Applied Acoustic Engineering Test Data string

	11. System Specification
	Pam Portable Model 3510
	Accuracy / Performance
	Environment
	E2270 Variant
	Compatibility
	Transducer Model 3190
	Transducer Model 3191
	Transducer Model 3190/1 Integrated Cable

	Appendix A – Transducer Mounting Bracket A
	Appendix B – Transducer Mounting Bracket B
	Appendix C – Model 3190 Transducer Mounting Dimensions
	Appendix D – Model 3191 LF Transducer Mounting Dimensions
	Appendix E - Compatible Channels
	AAE Spread Spectrum Channels
	AAE Easytrak Channels
	Simrad HPR Channels
	Simrad HiPAP Channels
	Simrad HiPAP Channels Continued
	IXBlue
	ORE Trackpoint Channels
	Sonardyne Wideband™
	AAE LF Channels
	HPR1507 LF Channels
	HPR4 LF Channels

	Index

